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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS  

   3621 
  Africa,   assorted countries, Belgian Congo. Ethiopia, French 
West Africa, Katanga, Kenya, Liberia, Malagasy, Mauritania, 
Morocco,including rial 1911 (KM.Y,25), fi ve dirhems AH 
1309 (1892) (KM.Y.7) VF, dirhem 1960; Mozambique, 
Somalia 50 centesimi and one somalo (KM.4-5) both unc; 
Southern Rhodesia; Tunisia, including ten francs AH 1353 
(2) (KM.255), two francs, 1891A, 1911A, 1915A, one franc 
1891A, fi fty centimes 1891A.   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(35)  

 $120 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

part

 3622* 
  British Commonwealth,   a range of countries including India, 
rupees (5) and States; Ceylon, Jamaica, Mauritius including 
rupee 1938, Hong Kong, Sarawak, Channel Islands, Palestine 
under British Mandate fi fty mils 1935 (3), Bermuda crown 
1964 and a sterling silver cased medal for Rugby winners 
1928 (illustrated), Jamaica, Cyprus, Fiji, Southern Rhodesia, 
British West Africa, and a few foreign others.   Mostly fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (89)  

 $200 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3623 
  Central American,   (32), countries include Panama (noted 
pill), Costa Rica, Honduras, Nicaragua, El Salvador, 
Guatemala, and silver coins of the Caribbean area, (62), 
countries include Cuba, Haiti and Dominica; together with 
assorted Central American tokens (20).   Mostly very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (114)   

 $160 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3624 
  Eastern Europe,   includes Poland, fi ve zlotych or three quarter 
rouble, 1839 (KM.133); Yugoslavia, silver fi fty dinara, 1932 
(KM.16) another 1938 (KM.234) (unc); Bulgaria, one lev 
1913 (KM.31) (unc); fi fty leva 1930 (KM.42); Crete, ten 
lepta, 1900; Serbia, one dinara 1912 (gEF), 1915; fi fty 
para 1915; others of Albania, Greece, Romania, etc.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3625 
  Europe,   Belgium, 10 Euros 2005 (60 years); Finland, large 
commemorative silver issues, 10 euros 2006 Snellman; 
Austria, 5 Euros 2005 Beethoven; France, 1½ euros, 2006 
Europoe Journey; Netherlands, 5 euros 2003 Van Gogh, 
2005 60 years (6), 10 euros 2004 (KM.248), 2005 Oath (2); 
Spain, 10 Euros 2005.   Uncirculated or proof, all packaged.  
(15)  

 $160 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3626 
  Middle East,   a range of issues from Iraq, including Riyal 
1932 (KM.101); Turkey (13) including Istanbul mint 
1203AH yuzluk year 15 (KM.507), others from Muscat 
and Oman, Israel, Iran, Afghanistan, etc.   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (34)  

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3627 
  World,   miscellaneous issues including Roman Republic, two 
denarii made as cuffl inks; A Rhodes AE 9 rev. rose; Santo 
Domingo, under Spain, Juana and Carlos (1506-1516) two 
maravedis, (fi rst coins made in the Americas); Philippines, 
fi fty centavos, 1885 (EF); medieval coins (4); other issues 
etc. (22).   Fair - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $150 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection.  

   3628 
  World coins,   Angola, Mozambique, Newfoundland-
Yugoslavia, mostly minors, several silver coins, 1800s 
- 1970s.   Mostly in coin flips or 2x2 holders, good - 
uncirculated.  (104)   

 $230 

   3629 
  World silver and nickel crowns,   including Ascension Island, 
1984 (4); Australia, 1937 (3); Bermuda, 1964 (2); Canada, 
1966 (2), 1967, 1978; China, one dollar (yuan), ND (1927) 
(KM.Y318a.2); Great Britain, 1953 (4), 1965 (3), 1972, 
1977 (3), 1980, 1981 (8); Guernsey, 1977; Jamaica, 1966; 
Jersey, 1966; New Zealand, 1953, 1974; U.S.A., 1924, 1971.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (40)  

 $130 

   3630 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, halfpenny 
and penny part sets, 1911-1964; Canada, cents, 1858-1969, 
incomplete; New Zealand, threepence - sixpence, 1933-1965, 
part sets; U.S.A., one cent struck sixty percent off centre, 
hard time tokens (2); Canada, trade tokens, 1812-1857; 
Great Britain, crowns, 1965 (6), 1977, 1981. In three blue 
albums.   Fair - very fi ne.  (297)  

 $100 

   3631 
  World silver and bronze coins,   medalets and medallions, 
including Australia, halfpenny - fl orin, one, two and fi fty 
cents, assorted dates; Great Britain, mint set, 1966; New 
Zealand, mint sets, 1967 (5); U.S.A., Los Angeles Olympic 
souvenir medal, 1984 (3); Tonga, proof set, 1968 (KM.PS6).   
Poor - very fi ne.  (100s)  

 $120 
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   3632 
  World silver and bronze coins,   tokens, including Australia, 
halfpenny - shilling, assorted dates, varieties and mis-strikes; 
Fiji, Great Britain, U.S.A., fi ve cents, 1899; also world 
banknotes, Australia, one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) 
DLL 176116-125, consecutive run of ten notes (R.78), fi ve 
dollars (2002)(R.220); Hong Kong, Indonesia, Malaysia, 
New Zealand. Housed in a purple album.   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (182)  

 $120 

   3633 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, 
halfpennies - sixpence, 1910 - 1962, assorted dates; fi fty 
cents, 1966 (19); Cook Islands, proof set, 1975; crowns, 
Great Britain, proof 1981, mint 1965, 1977, 1980, 1981; 
New Zealand, 1974, assorted modern minors, historic 
medals, banknotes.   Very good - FDC.  (100's)   

 $250 

   3634 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, 1910-
1977, shillings, fl orins, crown, one cent - fi fty cents, assorted 
dates; Great Britain, crowns, 1845, 1928, 1935, 1965, 1972 
(2); New Zealand, crown, 1949; banknotes, Australia, ten 
dollars (1988) (R.310b) AB 25963937-938, AB 25963884-
885 two consecutive pairs. In a maroon album.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (260)  

 $300 

   3635 
  World coins and machine tokens,   including Australia, 
shilling, 1921 star; Canada, twenty cents, 1858; Ionian 
Islands, thirty lepta, 1849; Great Britain, shilling, 1696, 1745 
Lima, maundy twopence, 1687.   Fair - nearly uncirculated.  
(186)  

 $170 

   3636 
  World coins,   sorted into plastic clip seal bags, includes 
Australia 1937 crown, quantity of silver average circulated, 
Chile peso 1880, Italy two lire 1882, U.S.A quarter 1875, 
1864 L cent, Great Britain shilling 1816, halfcrown 1846, 
France silver fi ve francs 1869 BB and 1873K, E.I.C. copper 
issue (3) and U.S.A. fractional currency ten cent note 1863.   
Poor - very fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $300 

   3637 
  World coins,   including Australia, fl orins, 1927 Canberra (4), 
1954, 1963 (3); Canada, France, Germany, ten mark, 1972 
Olympics (2); Great Britain, shillings, 1835, 1887 (2), 1907, 
1911; Ireland, bank token for fi ve pence, 1805 (S.6619), New 
Zealand, half crown, 1940 Centennial; Russia, Sarawak, 
twenty cents, 1927H (KM.17a), fi fty cents, 1927H (KM.19); 
Switzerland.   Fair - very fi ne.  (84)  

 $150 

   3638 
  World Coins.   Australia, George VI, crowns 1937 (3); 
Austria, proof silver one hundred schilling, undated 
(1976) (KM.2930); Germany, mint silver fi ve mark, 1975F 
(KM.142.1); Great Britain, silver crown, 1935 (KM.842), 
half crown, 1951, copy of Queen Victoria halfcrown, 
1900; Ireland, one shilling, 1963; New Zealand coins (94) 
comprising shillings, ten cents, halfcrowns and fi fty cents and 
includes three silver shillings; Fiji, fi fty cents, 1976, 1979.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (105)   

 $90 

   3639 
  World silver and bronze coins,   proofs, including Australia, 
two dollars, 1988; British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1976 
(without case) (KM.PS7); Canada, proof set, 1982 (KM.PS2); 
Fiji, ten dollars, 1977 (2) (KM.33a); New Zealand, dollar, 
1986 (KM.57a), specimen sets, 1967 (2), mint sets, 1965 (3); 
Samoa, 1982 (KM.51).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $100 

   3640 
  World coins,   Austria, IOC Centennial Coin Programme, 
proof silver two hundred schilling, set of two, 1995 
(KM.3026, 3027); Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); 
Barbados, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); Belize, sterling silver 
proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2); British Virgin Islands, proof 
set, 1974 (KM.PS2); Canada, specimen set, 1984 (KM.
SS70); Great Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971 (KM.PS26, 
27); Guyana, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS3); Western Samoa, 
specimen set, 1974 (KM.MS2).   In cases of issue, over ten 
ounces of pure silver, FDC.  (10)  

 $160 

   3641 
  World coins,   Austria, silver twenty fi ve schilling, 1956, 1957 
(KM.2881, 2883), silver fi fty schilling, 1964, 1974, undated 
(1974) (KM.2896, 2911, 2928), one hundred schilling, 
undated (1974) (3, two types) (KM.2926, 2929); Germany, 
Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1972A, 1981A (KM.38, 80), 
twenty mark, 1979A (KM.75); Germany, Federal Republic, 
fi ve mark, 1984D (3), 1984J (2), 1985F (2), 1985G (2), 
1986D, 1986F (KM.160-165), silver ten mark, 1987J (2), 
1987G, 1990J (2) (KM.166, 167, 176); Switzerland, silver 
one franc, 1966B, two franc, 1963B, fi ve franc, 1966B 
(KM.24, 21, 40).   Mostly uncirculated.  (30)  

 $150 

   3642 
  World silver coins,   Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, 1780SF 
(KM.T1) (2); China, memento dollar, undated (1912), Yuan 
Shi-kai dollar, year 3 (1914), Kwangtung, twenty cents, 
undated (1890-1908) (KM.318.1, 329. Y.201); France, 
fi ve francs, 1868BB, 1873A (KM.799.2, 820.1); Germany, 
Prussia, three mark, 1913A Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534); 
Great Britain, crown, 1935 Silver Jubilee (KM.842); Japan, 
yen, year 20 (1887) (KM.Y.A25.3); Mexico, Charles III, eight 
reales, 1777FM (KM.106.2) several Chinese chopmarks (ex 
shipwreck); Peru, sol, 1893TF, 1925 (KM.196.26, 218.1); 
Thailand, Rama VI, baht, 1917 (KM.Y.45).   Apart from 
the fi rst and last, most coins cleaned, the Mexican eight 
reales is water damaged and blackened, the rest overall fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (14)   

 $220 

   3643 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars, 1975 (2) 
(KM.76a); Barbados, proof silver ten dollars, 1974, 1976 
(2) (KM.17a); Cook Islands, proof silver one dollar, 1996 
(KM.327) Mother's Day, in a pink ribboned box, over seven 
ounces of pure silver.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (6)  

 $130 



310

   3644 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); 
Barbados, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2); Belize, proof set, 1974 
(KM.PS1); British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1975 (KM.
PS3); Jamaica, proof set, 1978 (KM.PS16); Liberia, proof 
set, 1978 (KM.PS14); Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1978 
(KM.PS4), over ten ounces of pure silver.   In cases of issue, 
the fi rst four cases damaged, the coins tarnished in the fi rst 
set, otherwise FDC.  (7)  

 $150 

   3645 
  World coins,   Bahamas ten dollars, Queen Elizabeth II 30th 
Anniversary Silver Crowns, set of fi ve silver proofs, Bahamas, 
ten dollars, British Virgin Islands, ten dollars, Barbados, 
twenty fi ve dollars, Solomon Islands, fi ve dollars, Belize, 
twenty fi ve dollars (KM.96, 36, 37, 15, 72); Austria, Maria 
Theresa silver thaler, 1780SF restrike (KM.T1); Costa Rica, 
two hundred and fi fty colones, 1982 Jaguar head (KM.212).   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (set 
+ 2)  

 $120 

   3646 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars (2) and 
twenty fi ve dollars, 1990 Discovery (KM.133, 134); Great 
Britain, proof-like crown, 1951, proof fi fty pence, 1973 
(KM.880, 918); Malawi, proof silver ten kwacha, 1975 
(KM.14); New Zealand, proof one dollar, 1976, mint one 
dollar, 1974 Games, coin set halfpenny - halfcrown, 1962 
(KM.38.2, 44, -); Papua New Guinea, proof silver ten 
kina, 1975 (2), 1976 (KM.8a); Poland, proof silver one 
hundred zlotych, 1976 (KM.Y.82); St Helena, proof silver 
twenty fi ve pence, 1973 (KM.5a); Seychelles, proof silver 
ten rupees, 1976 (KM.28a); Sierra Leone, proof silver one 
leone, 1974 (KM.26a); The Gambia, proof silver ten dalasis, 
1975 (KM.16a); Trinidad and Tobago, proof ten dollars, 
1976 (KM.36a); Western Samoa, proof silver ten tala, 1976 
Olympic Games (KM.22a); nearly sixteen ounces of pure 
silver.   In cases and packets of issue with certifi cates, cases 
of fi rst three coins damaged, New Zealand set is very fi ne, 
the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $250 

   3647 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars, 1973 
Independence Day (KM.42); Barbados, proof silver ten 
dollars, 1974 (KM.17a); Bermuda, mint silver one dollar, 
1972, proof silver twenty fi ve dollars in a fi rst day cover, 
1975 (KM.22, 23); Bhutan, proof silver three rupees, 1966 
(KM.32a); Jamaica, proof silver ten dollars, 1974, 1975, 
1976 (KM.63a, 66a, 71a); Singapore, mint silver fi ve dollars, 
1973 (2), mint silver ten dollars, 1978, mint set, 1973 
(KM.10, 17.1, MS8); Thailand, mint silver fi fty baht, 1971 
(KM.Y.95); Trinidad & Tobago, proof silver ten dollars, 
1974 (KM.24a); West African States, mint silver fi ve hundred 
francs, 1972 (KM.7).   In cases of issue with certifi cates where 
applicable, most cases affected by foxing, over thirteen 
ounces of pure silver, uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $200 

   3648 
  World coins,   Barbados, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2); British 
Virgin Islands, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); Guyana, proof 
set, 1976 (KM.PS3); Jamaica, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS11); 
Philippines, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8); Trinidad and Tobago, 
proof set, 1974 (KM.PS9).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
nearly eight ounces of pure silver, FDC.  (6)  

 $140 

   3649 
  World coins,   Barbados, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2) includes 
silver ten dollars; Canada, proof-like set, 1963 (KM.PL14), 
other Canadian coins including silver dollar, 1966; Germany, 
proof set, 1985J (KM.PS79); Malta, part set, 1972; U.S.A., 
Bicentennial silver proof set of three coins, 1976; cupro 
nickel crown size coins from Great Britain, New Zealand 
and Western Samoa (2), U.S.A., half dollar and one dollar, 
1971; German coin catalogue, 1871-1980.   Barbados coin 
case is damaged, other Canadian coins very fi ne, the rest 
uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $90 

     

part

 3650* 
  World coins,   Belgium, fifty centimes, 1886 (KM.26); 
France, Second Empire, 1862A, Republic, fi ve centimes, 
1890A (KM.794.1, 821.1); French Colonies, ten centimes 
(illustrated), 1843A (KM.13); Greece, fi fty lepta, 1874A, 
drachma, 1910 (KM.37, 60); Italy, centesimo, 1895R 
(KM.29); Netherlands, gulden, 1863 (KM.93); Switzerland, 
rappen, 1895B (KM.3.1).   The third, seventh and ninth coins 
with traces of mint red, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

   3651 
  World coins,   Belize, sterling silver proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2) 
(2); Ceylon, proof set, 1971 (KM.PS4); Falkland Islands, 
proof set, 1974 (KM.PS1); Ireland, polished specimen set, 
1971 (KM.MS4); Italy, mint set, 1970 (KM.MS3);  Malawi, 
proof set, 1964 (KM.PS1); Spain, proof set, 1972 (KM.PS1); 
Swaziland, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2); The Gambia, proof 
set, 1971 (KM.PS3); Yemen, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS5).   In 
cases of issue, cases of the Belize and Malawi sets with foxing 
on lid lining, otherwise FDC.  (11)  

 $150 

   3652 
  World medallic coinage,   Edward VIII, Bermuda, proof 
crowns, 1936, bronze and cupro-nickel issues (Bruce M2, 
M2A); New Zealand, proof crowns, 1937, crowned bust, 
copper (Bruce M11b), plain head, bronze, copper, gold 
plated copper and gold alloy (Bruce M13a, M13b, last two 
unlisted).   FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   3653 
  World coins,   Bermuda, silver one crown, 1964 (KM.14) 
(2); Germany, Republic, silver ten mark, 1972G Munich 
Olympics (KM.131); Great Britain, penny, 1951, shilling, 
1787 without hearts (KM.869, 607.1); Philippines, Republic, 
silver peso, undated (1963) Bonifacio, piso, 1970 Pope Paul 
VI, another in silver (KM.193, 202, 202a); West African 
States, silver fi ve hundred francs, 1972 (2).   The Great Britain 
shilling is very fi ne, the penny is toned uncirculated, all other 
coins uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 
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   3654 
  World coins,   Brazil, eighty reis on forty reis 1753, 
countermark 1809 (KM.297); Spain, 1640, eighty maravedis 
with countermarks c.1645; Angola, half macuta countermark 
on a quarter macuta, 1770 (KM.49); Malta, Jean Paul Las 
Caris (1636-1657), four tari, countermarked by succeeding 
four grand masters (Sammut Pl.XXXII,3).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   3655 
  World proof sets,   British Virgin Islands, proof sets, 1974 (3), 
1976 (2) (KM.PS2, 4); Guyana, proof sets, 1976 (2) (KM.
PS2), over seven and half ounces of pure silver.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates except no certifi cate with one 1974 
set, FDC.  (7 sets)   

 $130 

   3656 
  World coins,   British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1977 (KM.
PS6); Canada, souvenir dollar, 1983 Jasper; Cook Islands, 
proof silver dollars, 2002 Crown Jewels, 2004 Cobb & Co, 
2006 Fire Engines, proof silver ten dollars, 1978 (KM.21); 
Papua New Guinea, mint set, 1975 (KM.MS1), proof coin/
stamp cachet set, 1975, includes silver fi ve and ten kina 
(KM.7a, 8a); U.S.A., Statue of Liberty, mint two coin set, 
half dollar and dollar, 1986; Western Samoa, mint one tala, 
1978 (KM.28).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   3657 
  Various world proof and mint issues,   British Virgin Islands 
proof set 1980, Jamaica proof set 1979, Bahamas proof set 
1977, Malta nine coin proof set other silver coins, mint rolls 
and U.S.A., album collections.   Fine - FDC.  (approx 25)  

 $150 

     

part

 3658* 
  World coins,   British West Africa, Edward VIII, halfpenny, 
1936 (KM.15) (4); New Guinea, Territory of, one penny, 1936 
(2), threepence, 1944 (KM.6, 10); New Zealand, halfcrowns, 
1951, 1962 (KM.19, 29.2).   All coins uncirculated, the 
New Guinea threepence is proof-like and the New Zealand 
halfcrowns have superb rainbow toning.  (9)  

 $100 

   3659 
  World coin collection,   of minors, several in silver, noted, 
British West Africa, two shillings, 1916H (KM.13); East 
Africa & Uganda, fi fty cents, 1909 (KM.4); Great Britain, 
farthing, 1899, threepence, 1896 (KM.788.2, 777); Greece, 
drachma, 1910 (KM.60); India, British, rupee, 1862 
(KM.473.1); Jersey, one-thirteenth shilling, 1870 (KM.5); 
Mauritius, two cents, 1877H (KM.8); Mozambique, one 
escudo, 1953 (KM.82) mint red; Russia, twenty kopeks, 
1858 CHE (KM.C.165) (5); U.S.A., one cent, 1912 
(KM.132).   Housed in seven brand new coin albums, some 
coins holed or with suspension rings, the coins listed are fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, the rest are poor - extremely fi ne.  (873)  

 $200 

   3660 
  World coins,    Canada, proof si lver dollar, 1981 
Transcontinental Railroad (2) (KM.130); U.S.A., proof 
silver dollar, 1984S Los Angeles Olympics, American Eagle 
silver dollar, 2003 (4) (KM.210, 273).   The fi rst three in cases 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (7)   

 $100 

   3661 
  World coins,   Canada, proof dollars, 1975 Calgary, 1980 
Cartier (KM.97, 141); proof silver medal, Engelhard Aurora, 
1979 (37mm) cased; U.S.A., proof dollar, 1974S, proof set, 
1980, 1981; medals, The Dawn of the New Millennium 
Eyewitness Commemorative Set, three proof sterling silver 
medals for Millennium Island, Pitt Island and Balleny Island, 
2000 (38mm) in presentation timber case; letter opener with 
casting of German 1836 crown size medal of Queen Maria 
Anna.   There is a scratch on the case of the Millennium set 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $70 

   3662 
  World coins,   Canada, Montreal Olympics four coin silver 
proof set, Series I, Series II, proof-like sets, 1964, 1967, 
proof-like silver dollars, 1971, 1972, proof silver dollar, 1987 
Ship 'John Davis', proof silver fi ve dollars, 1974 Montreal 
Olympics (KM.OCP1, 2, PL15, 18, KM.80, 64.1, 154, 90); 
Mexico, silver fi ve pesos, 1951 (KM.467); U.S.A., proof sets, 
1968, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1976 (3) three coin set 1976 
Bicentennial, proof silver dollar, 1971S, mint silver dollar, 
1971S.   In cases and packets of issue except one Canada 
1974 fi ve dollars in capsule and Mexico fi ve pesos, over ten 
ounces of pure silver, uncirculated - FDC.  (20)   

 $230 

   3663 
  World coins,   Canada, Montreal OLympics series 1, fi ve 
dollars (2), ten dollars (2), 1973, proof set, 1981 (KM.
OCP1, PS1); Gibraltar, proof silver crown, 1980 (KM.12a); 
Jamaica, proof silver ten dollars, 1978 (KM.75a); Russia, 
Moscow Olympics, silver set of six, comprises fi ve roubles 
(4), ten roubles (2), 1977, silver set of fi ve, comprises fi ve 
roubles (2), ten roubles (3), 1978 (KM.Y.145-150, 154, 155, 
158.1, 159, 160).   In cases of issue, the last a temporary case 
as confi rmed by letter from issuer, FDC.  (6 cased items)  

 $220 

   3664 
  World coins,   Canada, dollar, 1963 (KM.54); China, Republic, 
dollar, year 3 (1914), year 10 (1921) (KM.Y329, 329.6); 
Hungary, proof two hundred forint, 1979 Gabor Bethlen 
(KM.616); Malaysia, ringgit, undated (1977), fi ve ringgit, 
1971 (KM.25, 10); Mexico, peso, 1898Zs FZ (KM.409.3) 
with two counterstamp test marks; Netherlands, two and 
half gulden, 1859 (KM.82).   Very fi ne - FDC.  (8)  

 $100 

   3665 
  World coins,   Canada, silver dollar, 1978, 1979 (KM.121, 
124); Falkland Islands, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS1); Great 
Britain, proof silver twenty fi ve new pence, 1977 (3), 1981 
(3), mint twenty fi ve new pence, 1977, proof sets, 1972-1977, 
1979, 1981 (KM.920a, 925a, 920, PS28-33, 35, 39); New 
Zealand, proof silver dollar, 1979 (KM.48a); Seychelles, 
proof silver ten rupees, 1976 (KM.28a); Midnight Sun 
Pendant (38mm) in gilt sterling silver on chain and cased.   In 
cases and packets of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (21)  

 $120 
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   3666 
  World coins,   Canada, proof-like dollar, 1976 (KM.106); 
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2005 
Pope John Paul II (2) (KM.-); Great Britain, piedfort silver 
fi ve pence, 1990, proof silver one pound, 1989, mint crown, 
1965, mint twenty fi ve new pence, 1980 (7, on cards), 1981 
(3, one on card) (KM.P12, 959a, 910, 921, 925); Papua 
New Guinea, proof coins/fi rst day covers cachet, 1975, 
includes silver fi ve and ten kinas (KM.7a, 8a); Philippines, 
proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8); Singapore, Year of the Goat, mint 
one dollar coin, 1991, banknote and medal folder; Tonga, 
proof set, 1967 (KM.PS3); U.S.A., proof half dollar, 1989S 
(KM.224); Vatican, mint set, 1975 (KM.MS A80); Western 
Samoa, proof tala, 1970 Pope, mint tala, 1969, 1970 Cook 
(KM.10, 8, 9).   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (25)  

 $100 

   3667 
  World coins,   Canada, proof sets, 1986 (2) (KM.PS6); 
Ceylon, proof set, 1971 (KM.PS4); Falkland Islands, proof 
set, 1974 (KM.PS1); Great Britain, proof sets, 1971 - 1976, 
mint twenty fi ve new pence, 1981 on coloured card (KM.
PS27-32, KM.925); New Zealand, mint set, 2006 (KM.-); 
Philippines, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS10); Swaziland, proof 
set, 1974 (KM.PS2); The Gambia, proof set, 1971 (KM.-); 
Yemen, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS5).   In cases and packets of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $120 

   3668 
  World coins,   many in silver, an interesting selection, includes 
Canada, Imperial Russia, South Africa, Switzerland and 
many other countries, 1816-1968.   Fine - good very fi ne.  
(116)  

 $150 

   3669 
  World coins,   China/Yunnan, fi fty cents, undated (1911-15) 
(KM.257); French Indo China, fi fty cents, 1936, piastre, 
1906A (KM.4a.2, 5a.1); Germany, Liepzig, porcelain 
tokens, Fritz Kohl, 1922 (2, brown and white); Italy, copy 
of medieval silver hammered money, 1250-1310; Philippines, 
peso, undated (1964) (KM.194); Thailand, bullet coinage, 
baht, unalom mark, Rama I, 1782-1809, mongkut mark, 
Rama IV, 1851-1868 (KM.C.13, C.137.1); a variety of 
other coins and tokens including U.S.A. brothel tokens (6), 
novelty keyrings and a Sunday Telegraph 10K Bridge Run 
2003 medal on offi cial ribbon.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 
200)   

 $110 

   3670 
  World proof sets,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS9); 
Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975 (2), 1976 (2) (KM.
PS1,2), over seven ounces of pure silver.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (5 sets)   

 $120 

   3671 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1972, 1973, 1975 (2) 
(KM.PS1, 3, 8); Fiji, proof set, 1978 (2), 1980 (2) (KM.PS3, 
6); Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS1); Western 
Samoa, sterling silver proof set, 1974 (2) (KM.PS2).   In cases 
of issue, FDC.  (11)   

 $110 

   3672 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1978 (KM.PS11); 
Ethiopia, proof set, 1977 (KM.PS7); Fiji, proof set, 1982 
(KM.PS7); Guyana, proof set, 1978 eight coin set (1), six 
coin set (4) (KM.PS6, 7); Papua New Guinea, proof silver 
ten kina, 1976 (KM.89); Solomon Islands, proof set, 1978 
(KM.PS2); Western Samoa, specimen set, 1978 (KM.MS2); 
Mexico, coinage set, 1965.   In cases of issue, the last set with 
some stains, other coins FDC.  (12)   

 $120 

   3673 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof one dollar, 1972 (2), 
proof silver two dollars, 1973 (2), proof set of two and half 
and seven and half dollars, 1973 (2) (KM.7, 8, PS4); Fiji, 
proof dollar, 1970 (KM.33); Western Samoa, proof tala, 
1970 Cook, 1970 Pope Paul VI, 1972 Roggeveen (2), proof 
silver tala, 1974 Commonwealth Games (2), 1976 U.S. 
Bicentennial (2), 1976 Olympics, 1977 Lindbergh (KM.9-11, 
18a, 20a, 22a, 26a), mint tala, 1972, 1974, 1977 Lindbergh, 
1978 Transpacifi c Flight (KM.11, 18, 26, 28).   In cases of 
issue, most affected by foxing, no certifi cates, over ten ounces 
of pure silver, uncirculated - FDC.  (21)  

 $180 

   3674 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof silver and 
colour one dollar, 2000 Queen Mother 100th, 2002 Crown 
Jewels locket coin, 2007 Sputnik 50th; proof silver ten 
dollars, 1994 Capt Cook (KM.358); Falkland Islands, mint 
fi fty pence, 1997 (KM.59); Great Britain, proof fi fty pence, 
1973, mint twenty fi ve new pence, 1977, 1980, mint fi ve 
pounds, 2007 Diamond Wedding (folder) (KM.918, 920, 
921, -); New Zealand, mint one dollar, 1974 Games, 1989 
(4, all different) (KM.44, 67-70); St Helena, proof twenty 
fi ve pence, 1973 (KM.5a); Western Samoa, mint tala, 1976 
(KM.20); U.S.A., mint half dollar, 1986 Immigrants.   In cases 
of issue except Falkland Islands in capsule only, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (17)  

 $70 

   3675 
  World proof and mint isues,   includes Cook Islands 1975 
proof set, Philippines 1975 proof set, also Australian crown 
1937, fi ve dollars 1990, U.S.A Lincoln cents 1941-1960D in 
Whitman press-in album, another 1959 on; all in one carton.   
Very fi ne - FDC.  (27)  

 $120 

   3676 
  World coins,   Egyptian Coin Collection (2) featuring seventeen 
different base metal coins and a fi fty piastre banknote, all 
displayed in a colourful six-page cardboard folder outlining 
Egypt's history of rulers; Israel, piefort mint sets, 1996 (3), 
1997 (3) (KM.PPS16, 17).   In packets of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (8)  

 $120 

   3677 
  World coins,   a collection of mostly European coinage plus 
some U.S.A., a large selection of German silver coins, several 
Austrian silver coins including a Maria Theresa thaler, 1780 
restrike, a British trade dollar, 1909 and a one ounce pure 
silver medal.   Housed in a coin album, fi ne - uncirculated.  
(125)  

 $260 
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   3678 
  World coins,   modern issues, Fiji proof set 1978 proof ten 
dollars 1981; Australia, mint rolls (6); Great Britain, proof 
pound in silver 1987; New Zealand, proof set 1982, dollars 
(2) also Australian crown 1937.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (18)   

 $150 

   3679 
  World coins,   Fiji, shilling, 1935 (KM.4); Great Britain, 
William & Mary, fourpence, 1689 (fl an crack at 4 o'clock), 
George III, Bank of England dollar, 1804 contemporary 
forgery, extremely worn George IV sixpence, mint twenty 
fi ve new pence, 1981 (KM.925 on card), silver proof piedfort 
one pound, 1989 (KM. P9); New Zealand, proof 'Day' 
dollar, 1974 (no case), mint one dollar, 1978; Palestine, 
twenty mils, 1935, fi fty mils, 1933, one hundred mils, 1933 
(KM.5, 6, 7); Singapore, mint fi ve dollars, 1990 (KM.94).   
Poor - FDC.  (12)  

 $150 

   3680 
  World coins,   small collection, 1760s-1980s, includes 
many silver particularly German silver one, fi ve and ten 
mark, German States, Wurttemberg, silver five mark, 
1902F (KM.632), and a series of Shell Oil Company 
commemorative medals (54).   Housed in a coin album, fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (230)   

 $150 

   3681 
  World coins,   1700s-1980s, a large selection includes several 
German Weimar Republic fi fty pfennig, 1921-23 (KM.27), a 
German Westphalia Province notgeld coin for ten thousand 
mark, 1923, also includes a variety of enamelled club 
badges (43) for Queanbeyan Leagues Club, The Canberra 
Tradesman's Union (features a tram), Eastlake F.C., Canberra 
Lithuanian Australian Club, Ainslie F.E.S.C., Canberra 
Polish Ex-Servicemen's Club, Yowani Country Club.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (100s)   

 $150 

   3682 
  World coins,   a selection, many in 2 x 2 holders, includes 
Great Britain 1797 and 1826 pennies, 1821 crown, 
halfcrown 1836, France, silver fi ve francs 1852A, Italy silver 
lire 1877R, Belgium silver fi ve francs 1871 U.S.A silver dollar 
1889S, South Africa ZAR shillings 1895, 1897, majority 
base metal minors 19th and 20th centuries.   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 150)  

 $250 

   3683 
  World coins,   some mixed coins including Great Britain 
farthings, 1861, 1899, 1926 and U.S.A. dime, 1929S, but 
mostly a hoard of Netherlands East Indies one cent, 1945 
(KM.317).   Many of the hoard coins with some mint red, 
overall poor - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 280)   

 $50 

   3684 
  World coins and tokens,   including Great Britain, half 
farthing, 1844; Sudan, twenty piastres, 1311, yr 11 (KM.14); 
Vietnam, Rebel Communist State, one dong, A46 (2); 
Indo-Portuguese, Luis I, tanga (60 reis), 1871 (KM.306); 
Germany, fi ve reichsmark, 1934F (KM.83).   Good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (50)  

 $150 

   3685 
  World coins,   Great Britain, 1953 proof set with heavy surface 
oxidation on halfpenny, cased, crown is EF and not a proof, 
together with Australia, fl orins (11); shillings (2), another 
miscellaneous world coins (73).   Fair - uncirculated.  (96)  

 $50 

   3686 
  World coins,   Great Britain, proof set, 1996 (KM.PS98); New 
Zealand, mint dollar, 1989 XIV Commonwealth Games (8, 
swimming [2], weightlifting [2], runner [2], gymnast [2] 
); Tuvalu, proof silver one dollar, 2006 Red Back Spider, 
2007 Great White Shark; U.S.A., proof sets, 1971, 1976.   
In cases and packets of issue with certifi cates if appropriate, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $110 

   3687 
  World coins,   Iceland, proof set in silver, 1974 (2) (KM.PS2), 
mint set in silver, 1974 (KM.MS6); Malta, proof set, 1976 
(KM.PS2); Russia, set of six Olympic one roubles, 1977-80 
(KM.Y.144, 153.1, 164, 165, 177, 178) cased.   In cases of 
issue, sweating on plastic of one 1974 proof set, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (5 sets)  

 $120 

   3688 
  World coins,   Jamaica, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS13); Trinidad 
and Tobago, proof sets, 1976 (2) (KM.PS11), over fi ve and 
half ounces of pure silver.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (3 sets)   

 $100 

   3689 
  World coins,   Nepal, proof silver one hundred rupee, 1983, 
mint ten rupee, 1983 (both 30th Anniversary of Ascent of 
Mt Everest) (KM.1005, 1004); Tokelau, proof silver tala, 
1982 (2), proof silver fi ve tala, 1984, mint tala, 1982 (2) 
(KM.5a, 8.2, 5); Western Samoa, proof silver ten tala, 1982 
Commonwealth Games (2), 1983 South Pacifi c Games, mint 
tala, 1982 Commonwealth Games (4), 1983 South Pacifi c 
Games (KM.51, 54, 50, 53); U.S.A., proof set, 1979.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $120 

   3690 
  World coins,   New Zealand, mint sets (4), pennies (4) 
halfcrown 1947; Canada mint set 1966 decimal (5), U.S.A. 
Peace dollar 1923, other recent issues (13); Great Britain, 
halfcrowns 1900 and 1907 (both toned extremely fi ne) penny 
1879.   Fine - FDC.  (32)  

 $200 

   3691 
  World coins,   Panama proof sets, 1973, 1975 (KM.PS11, 15); 
Spain, proof sets, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1976, 1977 (5), 1979 
(5) (KM.PS1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7), other sets, 1957 (2) includes silver 
one hundred patacas, 1980.   Some scarce, all packets dirty, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (19)   

 $200 

   3692 
  World coins,   includes South Africa ZAR two shillings 1896, 
quantity of threepences of George VI, silver rand 1966 (3), 
Great Britain includes 1892, 1893 crowns 1887 double fl orin 
and 1826 shilling, enamelled shilling 1887, Netherlands 
minors and two and a half gulden 1870, European minors 
including Latvia and Danzig, also Netherlands, enamelled 
cross sword, Michigan 1933 base material commmemorative, 
all in individual plastic fl ips.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 
160)  

 $200 
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   3693 
  World coins,   in an A5, plastic coin album, including a range 
of U.S.A. errors (30), Canberra fl orin, Australian tokens (4), 
1966 proof fi fty cents, 1927M halfpenny, slabbed as AU50, 
Internment Camp penny in poor condition, Mexico, chop-
marked silver eight reales, 1791Mo, plus other Australian 
and world minors.   Poor - nearly FDC.  (51)   

 $250 

   3694 
  World Coins,   in brown plastic excelsior album, mostly base 
metal, includes a few Australian shillings and fl orins.   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (approx 600)   

 $100 

   3695 
  World coins,   mostly base metal, all in a biscuit tin (7 kilos).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (approx 1,200)   

 $100 

   3696 
  World coins,   an assortment of mostly base metal coins of 
20th century, some silver, noted Canada, one cent, 1882H, 
fi fty cents, 1964 (KM.7, 56); Great Britain, threepence, 
1887 (KM.730); Hong Kong, fi ve cents, 1901 (KM.5); New 
Zealand, halfpenny, 1946, 1958 and penny, 1952, all with 
some mint red; U.S.A., one cent, 1916S, 1924S, half dollar, 
1941S; world banknotes (13) including Ceylon, twenty 
fi ve cents, 1.2.1942 (P.44a); Solomon Islands, two and 
fi ve dollars, undated (1986) (P.13, 14); U.S.A., one dollar, 
1969; used stamps, mostly Australian Commonwealth and 
colonial State issues and mostly on paper.   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 2,000)  

 $100 

   3697 
  World coins,   minors in base metal, total weight five 
kilograms.   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 700)  

 $80 

   3698 
  World coins,   modern issues mostly from Europe (252), 
together with Japan packaged mint sets one to one hundred 
yen, Papal set 2004 one cent to 2 euros.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(265)  

 $90 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3699 
  World coins,   a varied assortment of base metal coins, a few in 
the 1940s but mostly 1970s-1990s, mostly in mint condition.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (214)  

 $50 

   3700 
  World coins,   a varied assortment (2.7kgs), mostly base metal 
but a small selection of silver minors included, also several 
George III spade half guinea type gaming counters in brass, 
a few commemorative medals, a quantity of Australian 
halfpennies (.65kgs) and pennies (.8kgs); also a small 
collection of different coloured rocks. Some halfpennies and 
pennies damaged, otherwise poor - extremely fi ne.   (100s, 
4. 3kgs)  

 $50 

   3701 
  World coins and medals,   collection of mostly Masonic 
related coins and medals, includes Masonic mark pennies; 
counterstamped U.S. Lincoln cents; Masonic double 
counterstamped Irish halfpenny 1769; Australian and 
British trade token halfpennies and pennies; Essequibo and 
Demerary, one stiver, 1813; Swedish Gustav II Adolf one 
twenty-fourth riksdaler, 1623 (No 12 Ahlstrom); Spanish 
Occupation of Belgium copper medal, 1649; Queen Victoria 
medal, 1896 in copper by Remington Typewriters; and 
a Knights Templar of New York commemorative medal, 
1938 in bronze.   Stored in a small coin album, very good 
- uncirculated.  (36)  

 $150 

   THE PATINA COLLECTION OF RETROSPECTIVE 
PATTERNS 

The Imperial Russian Collection. A collection of high relief 
portraits of the emperors and empresses of Russia. This 
collection is a set of 25 medallic coin designs that trace the 
history of the great Russian Empire, which traditionally 
began during the reign of Peter the Great (1682-1725) and 
ended with the death of Czar Nicholas II in 1917.  The 
portraits are reproduced from the works of Russia's greatest 
18th and 19th century numismatic engravers. All medals are 
38.6mm in diameter and have a plain edge.

   3702 
  Australia,   William IV, pattern crown set 1830, as a collection 
of 10 trial coins made at the start of the Patina retro pattern 
series by INA Ltd to test dies and the use of specifi c metals, 
one of only ten sets made.   FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

 All coins have the obverse design of William Wyon's classic portrait of King 
William facing right, coupled with a plain reverse inscribed with the word 
'MODEL' placed horizontally across the diameter. The other pieces have 
the crown enclosed within a wreath, SYDNEY above and NEW SOUTH 
WALES below, with the date 1830. The collection consists of 2 pieces (obv. 
and rev.) in proof .925 sterling silver, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in piedfort 
copper, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in bright pewter, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in 
golden alloy, and 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in nickel silver.          

   3703 
  Australia,   Queen Victoria, pattern crown set, 1887, as a 
collection of 10 trial coins made at the start of the Patina 
retro pattern series by INA Ltd to test dies and the use of 
specifi c metals, one of only ten sets made.   FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

 All coins have Joseph Edgar Boehm's classic 'Jubilee' portrait of the Queen 
facing left, coupled with a plain reverse inscribed with the word 'MODEL' 
placed horizontally across the diameter. The other pieces have a design which 
features a map of Australia, crowned, with a standing kangaroo and emu.  
The design is based on Bonomi's patterns, and demonstrates how Bonomi's 
incuse designs could have looked on colonial coinage. The collection consists 
of 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in proof .925 sterling silver, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) 
in piedfort copper, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in bright pewter, 2 pieces (obv. and 
rev.) in golden alloy, and 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in nickel silver.  
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 3704* 
  Great Britain,   pattern crown dated 1937 proof in .925 sterling 
silver, one of 25 pieces made with a milled or reeded edge, 
obv. large portrait of Edward VIII, with designers initials 
DRG (Donald R Golder) below bust, rev. St George and 
dragon after B. Pistrucci, dated 1937 in exergue.   FDC.   

 $90 

 This and the following four lots form a part of a very small number of 
experimental strikings from a pair of Donald R. Golder 'Patina' dies, made 
some time ago, but which were never used to produce any Edward VIII 
pattern coins in quantity. The portrait of Edward VIII (based on Pistrucci's 
large head of George III on the GB pattern crown (ref. ESC 234) was 
considered too large, and a smaller version was eventually used in the series. 
Nevertheless, this large portrait is interesting.  The Pistrucci style reverse 
design of St George and the dragon featured here was also never used for 
the 'Patina' series of production (retro) patterns.  

   3705 
  Great Britain,   pattern crown dated 1937, a piedfort proof 
in copper, one of 9 pieces made with a plain edge, obv. large 
portrait of Edward VIII left, with designers initials DRG 
(Donald R. Golder) below bust, rev. St George and dragon 
after B. Pistrucci, dated 1937 in exergue.   FDC.    

 $80 

   3706 
  Great Britain,   pattern crown dated 1937, piedfort proof in 
copper, one of 9 pieces made with a plain edge, obv. large 
portrait of Edward VIII left, with designers initials DRG 
(Donald R. Golder) below bust, rev.   inscription 'MODEL' 
across coin.  FDC.    

 $80 

     

 3707* 
  Great Britain,   pattern crown dated 1937, proof in .925 
sterling silver, one of 25 pieces made with a milled or reeded 
edge,  obv. large portrait of Edward VIII left, with designers 
initials DRG (Donald R. Golder) below bust, rev. inscription 
'MODEL' across coin.   FDC.     

 $90 

   3708 
  Great Britain,   pattern crown dated 1937, proof in golden 
alloy, one of 6 pieces made with a milled or reeded edge, obv. 
large portrait of Edward VIII left, with designers initials DRG 
(Donald R. Golder) below bust, rev.   inscription 'MODEL' 
across coin.  FDC.    

 $80 

   3709 
  Wales,   George V, pattern crown set, 1910, as a collection of 
10 trial coins made at the start of the Patina retro pattern 
series by INA Ltd to test dies and the use of specifi c metals, 
one of only fi ve sets made.   FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

 All coins have the obverse design of the portrait of King George V (by 
D.G.Golder after AG Wyon) facing right, coupled with a plain reverse 
inscribed with the word 'MODEL,' placed horizontally across the diameter. 
The other pieces have a crowned tablet featuring the Welsh dragon, and the 
Prince of Wales feathers. The collection consists of 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in 
proof .925 sterling silver, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in piedfort copper, 2 pieces 
(obv. and rev.) in bright pewter, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in golden alloy, and 
2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in nickel silver.  

   3710 
  Ireland,   George IV, pattern crown set of 1830, as a collection 
of 10 trial coins made at the start of the Patina retro pattern 
series by INA Ltd to test dies and the use of specifi c metals, 
one of only ten sets made.   FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

 All coins have the obverse draped laureate portrait of King George IV facing 
left, coupled with a plain reverse inscribed with the word 'MODEL' placed 
horizontally across the diameter. The other pieces have the crowned Irish 
harp and date, either side. The collection consists of 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) 
in proof .925 sterling silver, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in piedfort copper, 2 
pieces (obv. and rev.) in bright pewter, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in golden alloy, 
and 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in nickel silver.                                            

   3711 
  New Zealand,   Queen Victoria, pattern crown set, 1887, as 
a collection of 10 trial coins made at the start of the Patina 
retro pattern series by INA Ltd to test dies and the use of 
specifi c metals, one of only ten sets made. FDC. (10) 

 $200 

All coins have Joseph Edgar Boehm's classic 'Jubilee' portrait of the Queen 
facing left, coupled with a plain reverse inscribed with the word 'MODEL' 
placed horizontally across the diameter. The other pieces have a design which 
features a map of New Zealand, a compass and the sailing ship Endeavour. 
The design is based on Bonomi's patterns and demonstrates how Bonomi's 
incuse designs could have looked on colonial coinage. The collection consists 
of 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in proof .925 sterling silver, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) 
in piedfort copper, 2 pieces (obv. and rev.) in bright pewter, 2 pieces (obv. and 
rev.) in golden alloy, and 2 pieces (obv. and rev.  ) in  nickel silver.                                                  

       

part

 3712* 
  Peter I 'The Great',   (1682 - 1725), 1725 dated Medal 
or 'Memorial Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern 
roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in 
polished pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in high 
grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC. (150)      

$300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Peter was one of 
the greatest of the Russian Czars, a huge fi gure who possessed enormous 
strength, energy and determination. He modernised what was a mediaeval 
nation, built up St Petersburg  (which soon became the new capital), and 
expanded Russia's lands, trade and infl uence. 
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   3713 
  Peter I 'The Great',   (1682 - 1725), 1725 dated Medal or 
'Memorial Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3714* 
  Catherine I,   (1725 - 1727), 1725 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Catherine was the 
second wife of Peter the Great, and as the fi rst female to rule Russia, she 
paved the way for women to legitimately reign for most of the 18th century. 
Fair, compassionate, strong and energetic, she continued Peter's work in 
modernising the state.  

   3715 
  Catherine I,   (1725 - 1727), 1725 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3716* 
  Peter II,   (1727 - 1730), 1730 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)   

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. As the grandson of 
Peter the Great, Peter II ascended the throne at the age of 12 in 1727.  Prince 
Menchikov and the Russian Supreme Council were expected to run the nation 
until Peter's majority, but in early 1730 Peter caught a severe chill during a 
military review, contracted smallpox and died after a few days.   

   3717 
  Peter II,   (1727 - 1730), 1730 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3718* 
  Anna (Ivanovna),   (1730 - 1740), 1730 dated Medal or 
'Accession Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles 
in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished 
pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade 
copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC. (150) 

     $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Anna was the niece of 
Peter the Great and after the death of Peter II the Russian Supreme Council 
made her Empress.  She soon became autocratic, and used the feared security 
police to intimidate those who opposed her.  Anna did however continue 
Peter's policy of westernisation and encouraged science and the arts.  

   3719 
  Anna (Ivanovna),   (1730 - 1740), 1730 dated Medal or 
'Accession Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

   3720 
  Ivan VI,   (1740 - 1741), 1741 dated Medal or Pattern Rouble' 
comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden alloy, 50 
medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 50 medals 
or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/
proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Ivan's grand-aunt 
Empress Anna adopted the eight week old Ivan and declared him her 
successor a few days before her death.  In late 1740 Elizabeth Petrovna 
seized power and imprisoned Ivan in a series of fortifi ed buildings, where 
he remained long after her death.  In July 1764 a plan to free him (hatched 
by a sub-lieutenant of his guards) failed and led to his murder. 
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part

 3721* 
  Ivan VI,   (1740 - 1741), 1741 dated Medal or 'Pattern Rouble' 
comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in .925 sterling 
silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each piece, struck to a 
proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3722* 
  Elizabeth (Petrovna),   (1741 - 1762), 1741 dated Medal 
or 'Accession Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern 
roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in 
polished pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in high 
grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Elizabeth, 
granddaughter of Peter the Great, courted the support of the nobles and 
Russian army regiments before seizing the throne in 1741.  She was indolent, 
indulgent and patronised the nobility, but her court was the most dazzling 
in Europe and she was widely respected by European leaders.  

   3723 
  Elizabeth (Petrovna),   (1741 - 1762), 1741 dated Medal or 
'Accession Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 250 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3724* 
  Peter III,   (1762), 1762 dated Medal or 'Memorial Rouble' 
comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden alloy, 50 
medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 50 medals 
or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/
proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Son of Karl-Friedrich, 
Duke of Holstein and Anna Petrovna, daughter of Peter the Great, Peter was 
chosen by Elizabeth as her heir.  After becoming Czar in 1762 Peter was 
viewed as weak when he brokered an unpopular peace with Prussia. Peter's 
wife  Catherine feared he was about to divorce her so she seized power. He 
was later murdered. 

   3725 
  Peter III,   1762 dated Medal or 'Memorial Rouble' 
comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in .925 sterling 
silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each piece, struck to a 
proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3726* 
  Catherine II,   (The Great), (1762 - 1796), 1762 dated Medal 
or 'Accession Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern 
roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in 
polished pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in high 
grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. At the age of 
14 Catherine came to Russia as the bride of the heir to the throne Peter 
Feodorovich and they married in 1745. Bright, industrious, highly intelligent 
and strong willed, she quickly mastered the Russian language and began even 
correspondence with Voltaire.  She overthrew her unpopular husband and 
started one of the most prosperous periods in Russian history. 

   3727 
  Catherine II (The Great),   (1762 - 1796), 1796 dated Medal 
or 'Memorial Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 
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part

 3728* 
  Catherine II,   (The Great), (1762 - 1796), 1796 dated Medal 
or 'Memorial Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern 
roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in 
polished pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in high 
grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC. (150)      

$300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. Catherine's patronage 
furthered the evolution of the arts in Russia. She imported classical and 
European infl uences which inspired the Russian enlightenment and her 
foreign policy conquests made Russia dominant in south eastern Europe.  
She suffered a stroke in 1796 and died before regaining consciousness. 

   3729 
  Catherine II (The Great),   (1762 - 1796), 1762 dated Medal 
or 'Accession Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3730* 
  Paul I,   (1796 - 1801), 1796 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)      

$300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. Paul was the son of 
Catherine II and Peter but he often clashed with his mother. He could be 
generous or vindictive, and after he became Emperor in 1796 he reversed 
many of his mother's more enlightened policies.  

     

part

 3731* 
  Paul I,   (1796 - 1801), 1797 dated Medal or 'Coronation 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)   

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. The new Czar was 
morbidly suspicious of democracy and anything western European.  He 
censored correspondence with foreigners, and banned the importation of 
books.  His foreign policy was a series of contradictions where he suddenly 
changed plans, probably acting after fi ts of pique! 

     

part

 3732* 
  Paul I,   (1796 - 1801), 1801 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. Paul was obsessed 
with the notion that he would be assassinated, and rightly so!  In March 
1801 he was murdered in his bedroom by a band of dismissed army offi cers.  
Some see Paul as an eccentric and delusional ruler, but others view him as a 
man of high morals who fought corruption in the state.  

   3733 
  Paul I,   (1796 - 1801), 1801 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 150 pieces of each metal. 
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part

 3734* 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1801 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)   

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. The son of Paul I, 
Alexander was young, energetic and popular, and the fi rst half of his reign 
was marked by liberal internal policies. Youthful idealism was the order of 
the day, and the reformer Michael Speransky became a close adviser to the 
new Czar. By 1812, however, grave problems in Europe began to weigh, and 
Speransky was ousted by his rivals who saw his reforms as too ambitious 
for a conservative nation. 

   3735 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1801 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.    Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 170 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3736* 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1801 dated Medal or 'Military 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)   

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 450 pieces of each metal. Alexander began 
to view himself as a military leader and he had several early foreign policy 
successes.  Under his rule Russia acquired Finland and parts of Poland.  He 
made peace with Britain, Prussia and the Holy Roman Empire, but he was 
distrustful of Napoleon Bonaparte whom he fi rst saw as an ally, and later 
as an enemy who invaded Russia in 1812. 

   3737 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1808 dated Medal or 'Military 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)   

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 650 pieces of each metal. Eventually, Alexander 
turned his energies towards the defeat of Napoleon, and despite his successes, 
the affairs of state seemed to take their toll.  There was a transition from 
the young idealist and European peacemaker to a more orthodox Russian 
Czar, determined to take the interests of his own people and of his religion 
into his own hands.  

     

part

 3738* 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1808 dated Medal or 'Military 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 170 pieces of each metal. 

   3739 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1801 dated Medal or 'Military 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.    Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 150 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3740* 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1825 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished pewter and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 875 pieces of each metal. Alexander remains 
one of Russia's most interesting and complex rulers, and his last days are 
shrouded in mystery. Late in 1825 he travelled to southern Russia but 
contracted typhus and died. His sudden death sparked rumours that he had 
renounced the throne and fl ed. The British ambassador vowed he had 'seen' 
Alexander boarding a ship, though others said he became a monk. In 1925 
the Soviets opened Alexander's tomb and it was empty! 
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   3741 
  Alexander I,   (1801 - 1825), 1825 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 150 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3742* 
  Constantine,   (1825), 1825 dated Medal or 'Pattern Rouble' 
comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden alloy, 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, and 50 
in nickel silver, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC. (150)     

$300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Constantine was a 
Russian duke and younger brother of Alexander I. On the sudden death 
of Alexander he was next in line for succession. However, he had secretly 
renounced the claim in favour of Nicholas, in return for Alexander's 
permission to divorce his fi rst wife and marry a Polish princess.  The 
arrangement had not been made public, and a group called the 'Decembrists' 
tried to seize power while Constantine was in Poland.  Nicholas put down 
the uprising, executed the ringleaders, and took the throne. 

   3743 
  Constantine,   (1825), 1825 dated Medal or 'Pattern Rouble' 
comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in .925 sterling 
silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each piece, struck to a 
proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 250 pieces of each metal. 

   3744 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1825 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles and 50 in nickel silver, 
in high grade copper, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in 
limited quantities. FDC. (150) 

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 750 pieces of each metal. Nicholas was the 
third son of Paul I and because he was considered unlikely to rule Russia 
he received an education in military engineering and travelled extensively.  
Having survived the Decembrist revolt he saw his role in Russia as that of 
a paternal autocrat who would keep heavy restraints on Russian society. In 
Europe he became the standard bearer for the forces of reaction.  

     

part

 3745* 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1825 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 150 pieces of each metal. 

   3746 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1825 dated Medal or 'One and 
a Half Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern one and a 
half roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern one and 
a half roubles in polished pewter and 50 medals or pattern 
one and a half roubles in high grade copper, struck to a 
proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)

     $300 

 From a total mintage of only 750 pieces of each metal. Despotic by nature, 
Nicholas had little time for liberalism. He sought to partition the Ottoman 
Empire in Eastern Europe, in order to achieve greater Russian infl uence, but 
was surprised when Britain, France and some Italian states landed armies in 
the Crimea and laid siege to the fortifi ed garrison of Sevastopol. After a year 
the town fell, exposing Russia's inability to defend a major fortifi cation on 
its own soil.  Before this, however, Nicholas had died, pondering the hopeless 
situation he had created. 

     

part

 3747* 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1825 dated Medal or 'one and a 
half Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality 
in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 

 From a total mintage of only 170 pieces of each metal. 
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   3748 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1855 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished 
pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden alloy and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150) 

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 750 pieces of each metal. The cause of Nicholas' 
death is unclear, but there are those who believe he poisoned himself after 
hearing of Russia's defeat at Eupatoria during the Crimean War. History has 
not been kind to Nicholas, although it sometimes said that he did not enjoy 
the role of autocrat, he simply felt he had no choice but to shun change. 

     

part

 3749* 
  Nicholas I,   (1825 - 1855), 1855 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 170 pieces of each metal. 

     

 3750* 
  Alexander II,   (1855 - 1881), 1856 dated Medal or 
'Coronation Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern 
roubles in golden alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in high 
grade copper and 50 in nickel silver, struck to a proofl ike/
proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

    $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. Alexander was a 
pragmatic leader who veered away from the narrow autocratic views of 
his father Nicholas I.  He quickly ended the embarrassing foreign policy 
manoeuvres and made peace in the Crimea. In 1861 he emancipated the 
serfs in Russia and began other relatively liberal reforms, but this did not 
prevent constant attempts on his life, and his eventual assassination by a 
bomber in March 1881.  

   3751 
  Alexander II,   (1855 - 1881), 1856 dated Medal or 
'Coronation Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3752* 
  Alexander III,   (1881 - 1894), 1894 dated Medal or 'Memorial 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper 
and 50 in nickel silver, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in 
limited quantities. FDC. (150)

      $300 

 From a total mintage of only 975 pieces of each metal. The son of Alexander 
II, the new Czar and his wife, Maria Feodorovna, lived in Gatchina, the 
remote palace of his great grandfather Paul I. He was a large bluff man, 
and the assassination of his father was probably the chief reason for his 
ultra-cautious and reactionary attitude. He was an autocrat, but also a 
fi erce patriot and a devoted family man.  His main failing was that he left 
Russia mired in the past and failed to prepare his son for the challenges of 
the new century. 

   3753 
  Alexander III,   (1881 - 1894), 1856 dated Medal or 
'Memorial Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof 
quality in .925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams 
each piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited 
quantities. FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3754* 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1894 dated Medal or 'Accession 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 120 pieces of each metal. 
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   3755 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1894 dated Medal or 'Acession 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper 
and 50 in nickel silver, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in 
limited quantities. FDC. (150)     

$300 

 From a total mintage of only 450 pieces of each metal. The son of Czar 
Alexander III and Empress Maria Feodorovna, Nicholas was a gentle and 
approachable man, but according to contemporaries, contradictory in his 
moods.  A steadfast believer in the divine rights of rulers he stubbornly 
resisted change in an era when common sense demanded pragmatism. 

     

part

 3756* 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1896 dated Medal or 'Coronation 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in polished 
pewter and 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden alloy and 
50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, struck to 
a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. FDC. (150)

     $300 

 From a total mintage of only 650 pieces of each metal. The coronation of 
Nicholas II and Alexandra was a spectacle of pomp and ceremony, but the 
reign was soon blighted by a relentless fl ow of domestic and international 
problems which were virtually beyond the control of Nicholas.  He was 
well-meaning and honourable, but in many ways unsuited to the exacting 
demands of the times.   

   3757 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1896 dated Medal or 'Coronation 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

     

part

 3758* 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1917 dated Medal or 'Family 
Rouble' comprising 50 medals or pattern roubles in golden 
alloy, 50 medals or pattern roubles in high grade copper, 
and 50 in nickel silver, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in 
limited quantities. FDC. (150)  

   $300 

 From a total mintage of only 750 pieces of each metal. An unprepared 
Russia was dragged into the Great War in 1914 and a war of attrition saw 
the nation overwhelmed by the armies of the German and Austro-Hungarian 
empires. Nicholas abdicated in 1917, as the capital and the nation became 
ungovernable.  The Czar with his beautiful daughters (Alexei, Anastasia 
Tatiana, Marie, Olga) his wife, and son Alexei, were imprisoned and later 
killed by the Bolsheviks, and the empire ended. 

   3759 
  Nicholas II,   (1894 - 1917), 1917 dated Medal or 'Family 
Rouble' comprising fi ve pieces struck to proof quality in 
.925 sterling silver.   Approximate weight 26 grams each 
piece, struck to a proofl ike/proof fi nish in limited quantities. 
FDC.  (5)   

 $100 
 From a total mintage of only 180 pieces of each metal. 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

 

 3760* 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), large bronze very 
impressive medal approx 63mm diam. by A.Scharff, 
issue celebrating statue of Maria Theresa, issued in 1888.   
Extremely fi ne, in original red fi tted box.   

 $120 
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lot 3761 part

 

part

  3761* 
  Belgium,   set of ten silver medals of cathedrals by Leopold 
Weiner, 1846 (see Forrer p492), weights range 39-50 grams 
each (50mm each).   In contemporary fi tted case, uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $800 

 Purchased as lot 291, 3-4-1952 from the collection of the Duchess of 
Boulogne and ex Mel. Janssens of Deusne collection. 

   3762 
  Belgium,   Universelle Exhibition de Liege 1905, silver hinged 
pass holder by Wiskemann of Brussels in honour of M. 
Gustave Francotte, Minister of Industry 7 January 1906; 
also silver gilt mounted medalet Liege, Prix de la Chartruse, 
engraved date 1879; South Africa, Unionist Party Club 
1919 pass in bronze, 2378 on reverse.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
   3763 
  Belgium,   National Exposition, 1880, in bronze (51mm) by 
Charles Wiener, obverse, bust of Leopold II right, reverse, 
wreath; U.S.A., McKinley Memorial, 1907, in silvered bronze 
(50.5mm) by The Whitehead Hoag Co, obverse, William 
McKinley left, reverse, Canton dedicated Ohio Sept.30.1907; 
Vatican, Ricardo del Giubileo, 1893, in bronze (25mm), with 
suspension ring, obverse, bust of del Giubileo right, reverse, 
Church of St Gioacimo, ROMA.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

     

 3764* 
  Europe,   President John F. Kennedy and Robert F. Kennedy, 
1968 in 999.9 fi ne gold (7.80 grams).   FDC.   

 $300 
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   3765 
  France,   medals and medalets of Napoleon (3) in silver 14mm 
(2, one holed) issued year XIII and 1810 and AE 40, 1808 by 
Andrieu and Andrieu, commemorating Conquest of Sicily; 
Louis Philippe, AE 25, Museum of Versailles, 1837.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

    

 

 3766* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, medal in copper, 50mm, by Andrieu, 
1820, obv. portrait of King to right, rev. classical scene with 
angel and child, celebrating the birth of Louis' son, Prince 
Henry.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3767* 
  France,   Monastry of Notre Dame of the Lowland, dux 
fi rst prize for second year, in gilt silver (37mm), named to, 
'Amaranthe / Mathieu / De Camblain / 1830.  ' Fine.    

 $100 

   3768  
  France,   Leopold Walcher de Molthein medallion as a plaque, 
in lead, 1889, (76mm), by S Deloye, obverse, L. Walcher 
de Molthein to left, with minute representations of ancient 
Greek coins around as a wreath, reverse, plain with mounting 
pin removed.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 L Walcher de Molthein was Austro-Hungarian consul to Paris and a 
numismatist. Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 69 (lot 2986) with ticket (estimate 
300 Euros). 

   3769 
  France,   25th Anniversary of Third Republic, in silver, 
voided crowned wreath enclosing XXV, scroll below 
engraved, '1870/1895', pin fi tting, all on crossed ribbon of 
red/blue/white; Tourville, Cruiser of French National Navy, 
undated, in bronze (42mm) by Pingret, obverse, bust left, 
around, 'A.H.De Costentin De Tourville', reverse, the cruiser 
'Tourville' right.   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

 Admiral Anne Hilarion de Costentin, Count of Tourville, was a French naval 
commander who served under King Louis XIV.  

   3770 
  Germany,   Bavaria, to commemorate the restoration of the 
Holy Mary in Munich, patron of Bavaria, 1855, in silver 
(36mm) by C.Voight, obverse King Maximilian of Bavaria, 
reverse Madonna and child; Weimar Republic, medallic silver 
fi ve mark, 1927D, Von Hindenburg, in silver (36mm) by 
Karl Goetz (Bruce X1).   Toned nearly extremely fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 3771* 
  Germany,   Karl, Baron of Hauch and Anna, Baroness of 
Hauch commemorative, 19 November, 1872-1882, in 
silver (49mm) by A. Borsch.   Nicely toned, good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   3772 
  Germany,   Dr Adolph Steinheil, optician, memorial medal, 
1893, in silver (51mm) by A Boersch; Duchess Marie 
Gabrielle of Bavaria, memorial medal, 1912, in silver (oval 
55mm x 45mm); Dr. F.Winter, AE T.S. XXX, 1919, in bronze 
(72mm), reverse, disrobing female facing; Prince Leopold of 
Bavaria, war veterans commemorative, 1898, in white metal 
(28mm).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
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  3773* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, box medal 1914/16 containing fold-out 
illustrated cards with battle scenes and famous people of 
WWI in colour, includes Captain Von Muller of Emden 
fame, white metal box, obverse, bust of Bavarian King 
Ludwig III in military uniform left, reverse, Bavarian arms 
and below Bavarian thaler 1914/16.   Medal nearly very fi ne, 
cards extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

    

 

 3774* 
  Germany,   box medal 1916, silvered (52mm) by Klein, in 
the style of a Bavarian silver fantasy thaler of Ludwig III, 
containing twenty-eight joined coloured roundels, including 
amongst others, von Muller, von Spee, Rupprect, Hindenburg 
and Weddigan.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 

   3775 
  Germany,   Republic, Centenary of Bayer, 1963, in .900 fi ne 
gold (10.  5gms), obverse, Bayer plant and offi ces, reverse, 
'1863 / Farbenfabriken / Bayer / Leverkusen / 1963'.   

 $310 

 Bayer, the German chemical and pharmaceutical company was founded in 
1863. Its headquarters are in Leverkusen.  

     

 3776* 
  Germany,   President Kennedy Commemorative in .980 
fi ne gold (15.  65 grams) (Mathew G19) by Feig & Co, 
of Frankfurt for William Fox Steinberg in 1960.  Nearly 
uncirculated.  

 $550 
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   3777 
  Germany,   pure silver commemorative medals, Fortieth Year 
of Deutsche Mark, 1988 (20gms) (2); Helmut Kohl, 1994 
(30gms); Oktoberfest, 1968 (19.5gms) (2); 1972 (20gms); 
Olympiaturm 1965/1968 (12.2gms); Munich Olympics, 
1972 (2, both different) (15gms and 20gms); Bavaria 1180-
1980 (40gms), nearly seven ounces of pure silver.   Six in cases 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $110 

   3778 
  Germany,   tourism medals relating to trout fi shing (32mm) 
(2, one silver, one copper); Great Britain, Royal Wedding 
of Charles and Diana, 1981 (38mm) (2, one silver, one 
copper), BBC Radio / The Archers, in gilt bronze (44mm), 
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and the 
Sea, undated, in sterling silver (44mm) (3); Singapore, The 
Unfi nished Medallion, 1984, in bronze (41mm); Switzerland, 
facsimile of a Swiss taler, 1589, in silver (42mm).   Most in 
cases or packets of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   3779 
  Hungary,   1981 in bronze (60mm) in commemoration of 
the 25th anniversary of the 1956 uprising, minted in West 
Germany.   In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $40 

     

part

 3780* 
  Israel,   General Moshe Dayan medals in .900 fi ne gold, set 
of two (total weight 13gms), 1956-1967, for the Arab-Israel 
confl ict.   In individual cases of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   3781 
  Lebanon,   large (60 mm) design of a cedar tree and arabic 
inscription all within a laurel wreath with crown at top, 
struck in brass, uniface.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

    

 

 3782* 
  Netherlands,   Dockenburg commemorative, undated, in 
silver (47mm) obverse, arms of Doccumburg (Duccomburg 
also Dockenburg) with Latin legend translated to, 'If 
the Lord does not protect the city then the watchman's 
vigil is in vain' (see psalm 127), reverse, twelve line Latin 
inscription outlining the rise and fall of the port city from its 
establishment in 248AD by Ubbo, Duke of the Frisians, as 
a protective port against pirates up to 1582.   Nicely toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

    

 

  3783* 
  Netherlands,   Julianna, in gold (25mm, 7.54 gms) 1959; 
Prince Bernhard, in .900 fi ne gold (25mm, 7.90 gms) 1961.   
Nearly uncirculated; FDC.  (2)  

 $600 
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 3784* 
  Russia,   Catherine the Great, medal in copper. 65.5mm, 
(96.29 grams), obv. portrait of Empress left. rev. construction 
of monument to Peter I, (Diakov 150.1).   Trace of original 
clasp (for suspension), rare, and in unusually high grade, 
nearly uncirculated.      

 $700 

    

lot 3785

 

 3785* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, medal in copper, 1811, 52mm, (62.74 
grams). obv. portrait of Alexander I by Leberecht, rev. 
female fi gure playing lyre commemorating the funding for 
the academy of Abo (Turku) in Finland, (Diakov 346.1).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.    

 $700 

    

 

 3786* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, (1825-1855), bronzed copper medal, 
1845, 64mm, by Utkin and Klepikov, obv. of Nicholas I 
featuring the conjoined busts of Nicholas I and his brother 
Alexander I, rev. legend commemorating the 25th anniversary 
of the Moscow Agricultural Society (December 20, 1845), 
(Diakov 582).   Mint state, and rarely seen in this outstanding 
state of preservation.                                                           

 $500 
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part

 3787* 
  USSR,   Anniversary Medals, in antiqued fi nish silver, 50th 
Anniversary of Achievement, 1967, (50mm) obverse, 
Lenin, cosmonaut and farmers, reverse, inscription; 50th 
Anniversary of Republic, 1972, (55mm) obverse, Lenin in 
oratorial stance arm raised and red enamelled Soviet fl ag 
below, reverse, a series of symbols; 70th Anniversary of 
Commerce, 1987, (55mm) obverse, Lenin on fl ag, reverse, 
naval ship.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   3788 
  USSR,   Visit of Patriarch Pimen of Moscow and all Russia 
to the W.C.C. (World Council of Churches), 1973, in silver 
(44mm), obverse, Patriarch Pimen left, reverse, cross in 
fi sherman's boat; 1000th Anniversary of conversion of 
Russia to Christianity, 1988, in bronze (68mm), obverse, St 
Vladimir, Equal to the Apostles, standing on a cloud holding 
aloft a cross and bearing a shield, symbols of the orthodox 
faith which he brought to Russia in 988, reverse, Russian 
inscriptions.   The second medal in plastic case, extremely 
fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   3789 
  USSR,   a group of medals commemorating significant 
achievements and individuals in Russian history, six large 
modern-era medals and two plaque-type medals, all in 
bronze.   Uncirculated.  (8)   

 $120 

   3790 
  Scandinavian tokens,   (33), medals, amusement park issues, 
transport tokens, noted Dag Hammarskjold medal 38mm, 
struck 1962; another to Ludvig Holberg, 200 year jubilee, 
struck 1884, white metal, 50mm., others (31); Argentina, 
assorted medals (6), including Santa Fe, silver Agricultural 
and Industrial Exhibition medal 1905, 38mm; another 
Bogota 1948; Buenos Aires 1955, another 1970 another 
undated; 1900 silver medal Visit of President, Brazil.   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $120 

 Ludvig Holberg, Baron of Holberg (December 3, 1684 - January 28, 1754), 
a writer, essayist, philosopher, historian and playwright born in Bergen, 
Norway during the time of the Dano-Norwegian double monarchy, spent 
most of his adult life in Denmark. He was infl uenced by Humanism, the 
Enlightenment and the Baroque. Holberg is considered the founder of modern 
Danish and Norwegian literature. 

Ex John Malcolm Collection.

    

 

 3791* 
  Sweden,   Stockholm's Enskilda Bank, memorial medal to 
Wallenberg family, 1956, in silver (64mm) (120gms) edge 
impressed 'Sporrong & Co'.   Brushed, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 The Wallenberg family, renowned as bankers and industrialists are one of 
the most infl uential and wealthy families in Sweden, supposedly controlling 
indirectly up to one third of the Swedish gross domestic product. The Enskilda 
Bank was founded by Andr  Oscar Wallenberg and then under the control 
of Knut Agathon Wallenberg and later Marcus Wallenberg, all three being 
commemorated on this medal. 
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   3792 
  Switzerland,   Basel, AE medal 37mm, 1844 by A(ntoine, Jean 
Francis). Bovy (1795-1877), commemorating 500 years of 
battle of St. Jacob 26 August 1444 after Carton of Hess in 
Basle; another schwyz, copper one rappen 1845, (KM.65); 
jeton of 1622, 29mm, obv.ALLICIT VT PERIMAT, lion and 
bush, rev. VIRTVS PIETAS TVTISSIMA eagle and snake; 
Sweden, AE medal, 33mm, by I.C.H., commemorating, 
Christina, Queen of Sweden, 1640 but struck in 18th century, 
rev.   owl standing on books, probably an issue by Johann 
Christian Hedlinger (1691-1771).   Very fi ne. (3)

 $80 

     

 3793* 
  Thailand,   Rama IX, portrait medal in gold (30mm; 13.8 
grams) struck with frosted bust with copper and silver 
colouring.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   3794 
  Ukraine,   Taras Shevchenko commemorative, 1999 (2) one 
in brass, one in bronze (57mm) cased with certifi cates; 
Millennium of Christianity in Ukraine, 1988, in gilt (38mm); 
other commemoratives, all cased, some items are Battle of 
Leningrad 40th Anniversary, 1983, and 150th Anniversary 
of Academy of Sciences, 1984, including commemorative 
badge.   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

   3795 
  U.S.A.,   State of the Union, fi fty State bronze coin set, issued 
in 1969 by Shell Oil Company, mounted in cardboard display 
frame; Space Mission medals in copper (37mm) (4); Mission 
to Mars Eyewitness Medal (37mm) in 24ct gold on sterling 
silver in frame with stand; Franklin Mint Collectors Society 
personal seal set, issued 1975, unused in orignal case; partial 
U.S. sets of cents, nickels and dimes in Whitman press-in 
albums; Great Britain, Royal Wedding/St Paul's Cathedral 
medal, 1981, in cupro nickel (37mm) cased (3); U.N., 1974 
Peace Medal (36mm) and 1975 Peace Medal (38mm) both 
in sterling silver in frame with stand.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(158)   

 $60 

   3796 
  U.S.A.,   Richard Nixon 2nd Term Presidential Inauguration 
Medal, 1973, in proof bronze (70mm) by Gilroy Roberts, 
obverse, heads of Richard Nixon and Spiro Agnew right, 
reverse, United States seal with legend around, 'President 
Richard Nixon . Vice-President Spiro Agnew', below 
inauguration details.   In plastic capsule and velvet bag of 
issue, FDC.   

 $100 

 Richard Nixon, the subject of the Watergate scandal and  36th President is 
the only U.S. President to resign from offi ce. He did this on 9 August 1974. 
His running partner, Spiro Agnew was the fi rst Greek American to hold the 
offi ce of Vice-President and the only U.S. Vice-President to resign as a result 
of criminal charges, these relating to bribery. 

   3797 
  U.S.A.,   100th Anniversary of Statue of Liberty, 1986, proof 
medal in gold (7.1gms, 32mm) in fi rst day of issue envelope 
no.2874.   In folder with booklet and leafl ets relating to 
statue's history, FDC.    

 $200 

   3798 
  U.S.A.   and Canada, USA (approx. 40), assorted issues for 
taverns, hotels, trade, cafe, sales tax, amusement souvenir 
issues, candy, advertisement and general issues; Canada 
(approx 40), a similar selection including trade dollars,play 
money, metro, museum, canteen, private issues, employee, 
soft drink, co-op groups, shooting club medal, several 
engraved issues; others mostly English or uncertain, 
noted a Bahamas Casino token.   Mostly very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 100)  

 $150 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   3799 
  World medals,   Great Britain, QEII Silver Jubilee, 1977, in 
silver (45mm) cased, Whitbread Round the World Race 
Medal, 1989, in gilt (38mm) in folder, Queen Mother 100th 
Birthday, undated (2000) in silver (39mm); Papua New 
Guinea, QEII Silver Jubilee fi rst day cover with proof silver 
ten kina, 1977, First Currency coin and stamp fi rst day cover 
set of eight including proof silver fi ve and ten kina, 1975 in 
presentation album; other medallic fi rst day covers all with 
silver medals, 1975 Apollo - Soyuz Space Mission, 1976 
U.S.Bicentennial, 1977 First Solo Flight Across Atlantic, 
1977 Orient Express, 1977 Hong Kong Return to China.   
In packets of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $110 

   3800 
  Great Britain,   Edward VII Coronation, 1902 in silver 
(30mm), Sir Winston Churchill memorial medal, 1965 
in gilt bronze (57mm) in John Taylor (Silversmiths) Ltd 
offi cial case; U.S.A., Space Project medals, set of eleven, 
bronze (39mm) in plastic case, U.S. Mint Denver Colorado 
medal, in copper (38mm) undated.   The fi rst very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated.  (14)  

 $50 

   3801 
  Calendar/Art Medal,   in sterling silver and selective gold 
plating, 2000 (75mm), edge impressed no.0763, 'The 2000 
Franklin Mint Annual Calendar/Art Medal'.   Together with 
timber display stand, nearly seven ounces of pure silver, 
uncirculated.    

 $110 

   3802 
  The Genius of Vermeer,   the complete works of artist, Joannes 
Vermeer (1632-75) thirty one proof medals (32.4gms each) 
in 24ct gold plated sterling silver, nearly thirty ounces of pure 
silver.   In magnifi cent inlaid timber cabinet, top opening and 
with side drawer for storage of booklet and certifi cate, a few 
tone spots on some medals otherwise FDC.  (31)   

 $450 

   3803 
  Flags of the World,   collection in sterling silver, 137 
ingots, each ingot hallmarked and with weight marked, 
approximately 120 ounces of pure silver.   Stored in two layer 
timber presentation box, uncirculated.  (137)  

 $1,800 



330

   3804 
  Flags of the United Nations,   in sterling silver (37mm x 
25mm) part set.   In a blue album, FDC.  (10)   

 $110 

   3805 
  One Hundred Greatest Cars,   miniature silver ingots collection 
housed in a plush case with accompanying small binder with 
full details of each car, approximately fi ve ounces of silver.   
Some fading to cover of binder, ingots FDC.    

 $80 

   3806 
  One Hundred Greatest Cars,   miniature silver ingots 
collection housed in a plush case with accompanying small 
binder with full details of each car, approximately fi ve ounces 
of silver.   Cover of binder faded, ingots FDC.    

 $80 

   OLYMPIC  MEMORABILIA  

     

 3807* 
  Germany,   Third Reich, XI Olympiad 1936, Berlin, 
commemorative medal in silver, engraver K.Roth (Gadoury 
15).   Edge bump on reverse at 11 o'clock, toned, good very 
fi ne.    

 $100 

   3808 
  Melbourne 1956,   XVI Olympiad, set of twelve postcards 
by J. Ravko, all with halfpenny stamps and various CDS 
cancellations from the sites for canoeing, hammer throw, 
rowing, wrestling, cycling, pole vault, diving, equestrian, 
plus main stadium Olympic Park and Station Pier; Olympic 
Games souvenir postcard No.8, Collins Street, Melbourne; 
Mexico 1968, results and records booklet produced by the 
Olympic Tyre and Rubber Company; Los Angeles 1984, 
souvenir medal in case of issue; Sydney 2000, various medals 
(5).   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $100 

   3809 
  Cardiff 1958,   VI British Empire and Commonwealth 
Games, Commemorative Medal, in bronze (54mm). In 
coloured board case of issue by L.R.  Crouch (Cardiff) Ltd, 
uncirculated.    

 $50 

    

 

 

part

  3810* 
  Olympics,   Offi cial Medals of the Participants to the Summer 
Olympic Games 1908 - 1976, authorised issue by the 
International 0lympic Committee, Lausanne, Switzerland, 
set of fi fteen (several illustrated), .986 fi ne gold medals 
(approx 22mm and approximately 7 grams) with certifi cate 
dated September 1978 by Italcambio C.A., being replicas 
of each Olympic Games commemorative medal received 
by participants from 1908-1976.   In offi cial medal folio, 
FDC.  (15)   

 $3,000 

   3811 
  Olympic pins,   badges and competing countries pins, 
includes a variety of issues from Mexico 1968, as well Great 
Britain team badge, and other issues from Canada, U.S.A., 
Spain, Trinidad & Tobago, Ceylon, India and several other 
countries, also two keyrings.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(45)   

 $60 

   3812 
  Moscow Olympic Games 1980,   assorted souvenir badges, 
pin backed, mostly in gilt and enamel; also an album of 
world coins.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (51)  

 $100 

   DOCUMENTS  

   3813 
  Miners Rights.   Queensland. Maytown, 1st September 1919, 
fee paid fi ve shillings; Charters Towers, 4th May 1929, fee 
paid fi ve shillings.   With pin or spike holes, some foxing, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 3814* 
  Miner's Right,   Colony of Victoria, Series D, No.91667, fi ve 
shillings, issued to Francis Treloar of Opposum Hill, April 
22nd 1876, printed by authority: John Ferres. Government 
Printer.   Some foxing, fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   3815 
  Miners Rights.   Colony of Victoria, Ballarat, 30 Nov 1895, 
fee paid fi ve shillings; Victoria, Walhalla, 30 March 1912, 
fee paid 2s 6d; Melbourne, 26 Mar 1914, fee paid 2s 6d; 
Ballarat, 18 March 1932, fee paid 2s 6d.   With pinholes, 
creases, very fi ne.  (4)   

 $150 

   3816 
  Victoria Mining Lease,   dated 19 September 1881 between 
Albert Bucknall of Mayorca in Colony of Victoria and The 
Bucknalls Estate Gold Mining Company over specifi ed 
land areas in the Parish of Rodborough, County of Talbot, 
together with attested resolutions passed at a Special General 
meeting held on 29 October 1886.   Fine.    

 $100 

   3817 
  Mining Leases.   Victoria, six page document plus hand drawn 
map, to Thomas John Rogers and Robert Duncan Duncan 
both of St Arnaud, to mine land in the Parish of St Arnaud, 
mining district of Maryborough, dated 19th December 
1905; signed by Governor Sir Reginald Arthur James Talbot; 
another., seven page document plus hand drawn map, to 
Beaufort Deep Leads Gold Mining Company to carry on 
mining operations in the Parish of Beaufort, mining district of 
Ararat, dated 7th April 1915, signed by Governor Sir Arthur 
Lyulph Stanley.   Both soiled and starting to split along fold 
line, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

    

lot 3818

 3818* 
  Gold Broker receipt,   Buninyong Stores, J.Adams, Gold 
Broker, May 2, 1857.   Folds and creases, pin hole, some 
foxing, 37-10-0 written on back, fi ne.   

 $100 

 An early Victorian goldfi elds document for the purchase of 2 Oz 15 Dwts 
9 Grs of gold at 78/6 per Oz.  

   3819 
  Colony of Victoria,   Land Grant by Purchase of thirty seven 
acres one rood and one perch in the County of Grenville, 
Parish of Coringhap to John Elder and William Elder of 
Rokewood, signed and sealed by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 
21st November 1859, on vellum.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 3820* 
  New South Wales,   Elector's Right no.285786, Residential 
Qualifi cation, Electoral District of Tenterfi eld, Division of 
Tenterfi eld, to holder William Berkin Baker of Sandy Hill, 
dated Ninth day of March 1894, stamped on back, 'F.V. / 
4-3-1897', and 'F.C.V. / 8-6-1898'.   Fine and scarce.   

 $250 

   3821 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Claim in the Court of Requests for 
Richmond District, Plaint No.20, by Thomas Capewell of 
Bagdad against John Dalton of Bagdad for Three Pounds 
being seven week's wagers (sic), dated 23 September 1830.   
Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3822 
  Island of Van Dieman's Land,   application by Jacob Wing for 
renewal of license to sell liquor at his premises, the Bagdad 
Hotel, dated 11 August 1842, with references and premises 
inspection report.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Application states that accomodation can be afforded to 3 Offi cers, six Private 
soldiers and 3 Horses belonging to Her Majesty's Service.  

   3823 
  Hobart Town District,   Claim in the Court of Requests for 
Richmond, No.2, by Dr Wm De Little of Black Brush against 
Andrew Reid of Broad Marsh for recovery of payment for 
medicines and medical attendance, dated 15 September 1834.   
Foxing otherwise good fi ne.   

 $100 
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part

 3824* 
  Diary of Francis Abbott,   1830s-1840s, a master watchmaker 
then convict transported to Tasmania and later an astronomer 
and meteorologist, his handwritten, leather covered diary 
(245mm x 198mm) with drawings, writings, explanations 
for making and repairing and generally the intricate details 
of all forms of watch making including not only watches but 
clocks, dials, equinoctial and equatorial astronomical clocks 
and sun dials; also includes contemporary scientifi c data cut-
out from journals by him and glued into his diary as well as 
his astronomical writings and drawings.   Very good and of 
great Australian and Tasmanian historical importance.   

 $25,000 

 Francis Abbott was born in England, later served an apprenticeship as a 
clockmaker and then established his own clock making and repair business. 
He published a book, A Treatise on the Management of Public Clocks, 
London 1838 and also a catalogue, A Descriptive Catalogue of Horological 
and Astronomical Machinery, sold at his business premises in Manchester.  
In 1844 he was accused of obtaining two watches by false pretences, an 
accusation vehemently denied by Abbott. However, he was convicted 
and sentenced to seven years transportation to Tasmania. He arrived at 
Hobart Town in 1845, serving time in work gangs and after one year he 

was assigned as a servant. In 1849 he received a ticket-of-leave and then set 
about establishing a watch and clock making business. The business was 
very successful not only from public business but also from contracting to 
government institutions as he was called upon to erect many public clocks 
including one at Government House.   The clock business was not his only 
work. Because of his interest in astronomy he had started recording his 
observations soon after arriving at the colony. Captain Joseph Kay gave him 
free access to the Rossbank Observatory and explained to him the method 
of registering and reducing. When the observatory closed in 1854 Abbott 
began to keep meteorological observations which were published each 
month in the Proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania. These records 
became the standard reference for the local climate and were also sent to 
the United States Meteorological Department for inclusion in world charts 
and printed for many years by the Tasmanian Government.  Abbott was 
one of the pioneers to make observations from the southern hemisphere. 
He used scientifi c experimental techniques and kept himself abreast of 
the latest advances in Europe. In 1860 he was elected a member of the 
Royal Astronomical Society in London, contributing several papers which 
were published in its Monthly Notices. Between 1860-1874 a number of 
Abbott's papers were published in the Proceedings of the Tasmanian Royal 
Society and in Hobart he had published the following of his works, Modern 
Astronomy in 1878, Resume on Modern Astronomy in 1879 and Sidereal 
Systems of Modern Astronomy, Multiple Suns and Far-off Worlds in 1880.  
As the result of his extraordinary work, Abbott was recognized as one of the 
leading astronomers in Australia, became a member of the Royal Society of 
Tasmania in 1855 and a life member and councillor in 1861 and in 1869 was 
made a fellow of the Royal Meteorological Society and Royal Astronomical 
Society. During his lifetime he amassed a large philosophical and scientifi c 
library and an array of scientifi c instruments unique in the colony. Many of 
these now reside in museums and government institutions.    

   3825 
  Victoria,   1861-2, Petition to MLAs in Parliament for 
additional funding for Exploration of New Holland by the 
party under leadership of Mr Howitt to transverse the region 
between Cooper's Creek and Swan River and thus extend 
exploration beyond searching for the bodies of Burke and 
Wills.   A few light foxing spots, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

   3826 
  Hobart Town,   Land Fund receipt number 2969 dated 6 May 
1868 to H.D.Maclaine for the annual rent of 500 acres of 
land at Black River, stamped for Tasmanian Stamp Revenue 
of one penny.   Fine.   

 $100 

   3827 
  Indenture for Deed,   dated 7 March 1872, extending 
co-partnership term as commission merchants between 
Alexander Learmonth and Samuel Dickinson for a period 
of ten years from 31st December 1872, three pages written 
in easily read style.   An interesting Australian colonial 
document, very fi ne.    

 $50 

   3828 
  Police Department,   New South Wales, Report for 1876 
presented to Parliament by Command, fi ve pages listing all 
police stations (297) and the distribution of offi cers and men 
based at each.   A few edge tears otherwise very fi ne.    

 $80 

   3829 
  Victoria Police,   Inventory of the Property taken from 
Prisoner, Frederick McCausland, 21 September 1885, Miners 
Rest lockup, noted offence, Deserting his Apprenticeship.   
Several edge tears, fi ne.    

 $100 
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   3830 
  Victoria Police,   Recognizance of Bail form dated 16 
November 1902 to James Whitehouse, charged with using 
obscene language in a public place, signed by offi cer in 
charge of Watch-house and also by Whitehouse.   Top right 
corner missing and large section missing at bottom right 
otherwise fi ne.    

 $50 

   3831 
  Australia,   decimal currency computer for converting £.S.D 
to decimal currency (round card) (120mm; another 'with 
compliments Crosby Sensitizing Pty Ltd'; another, metal 
(64 mm) 'with compliments multi-form printers pty ltd'; 
another 'J.P.P Decimal converter', card manufactured by 
J.P. Products Pty Ltd Croydon, South Australia'; another 
Amalgamated Wireless Valve Company PL; another ANZ 
Bank Currency Conversion Guide'.   Good very fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   3832 
  Histoire Des Croisades,   2nd part by M. Michaud, Paris 1825 
653pp.   Broken covers, internally fi ne.   

 $40 

   3833 
  Cigarette cards,   famous movie stars, a variety of different 
series in black and white and some in colour, includes issues 
by W.D. & H.O Wills, 'Turf', 'Giant' Licorice, Godfrey 
Phillips, Carreras, BDV Cigarettes, Australian Licorice, 
State Express, Allen's Steam Rollers, De Reszke Cigarettes 
and C.W.S. Tobacco Factory.   Stored in cigarette card plastic 
pages, some duplicates, overall fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (372)  

 $100 

   3834 
  Cigarette cards,   a large and varied selection of subjects, 
some include Famous People, Dogs, Wild Animal Heads, 
Wild Flowers, British Empire Series, Britains Defenders, 
Birds of Australasia, Arms of the British Empire, Wonders 
of Nature, Australian Wildfl owers, VC Heroes, Things to 
Make, Our Empire and Historic Events, issuers include 
Stamina Trousers, W.D. & H.O.Wills, 'Vice Regal', Wills's, 
W.A. & A.C.Churchman and Carreras, also matchbox covers 
by Redheads, ancient Greek times (7).   Stored in cigarette 
card plastic pages, some damaged, overall fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (330)   

 $100 

   3835 
  Cigarette cards,   cricketers, a good selection in black and 
white with some in colour, includes issues by De Reszke, 
Allen's, 'Pilot', Sweetacres, Godfrey Phillips, BDV Cigarettes, 
'Vice Regal', W.C.Douglas, 'Capstan', 'Giant' Licorice, 
'Triumph', Stamina Trousers, Hoadley's, Morrows Ltd; Test 
Match Favourites, joined pairs (15).   Stored in cigarette card 
plastic pages, foxing on the last item, overall fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (121)   

 $60 

   3836 
  Cigarette card album, containing Australian and English 
crickerters,   includes Bradman, McCabe, Miller, Hammond, 
Hutton, Bedser, Compton, no issuers name shown on back. 
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated. (20) 

   $80 

   3837 
  Cigarette Cards,   sporting personalities, an interesting variety 
in black and white with some in colour, includes issues by 
Minties, Sweetacres, W.C.Douglas, Stndard Cigarettes, 
Morrows Ltd, W.A. & A.C.Churchman, reproduction sheet 
of Ogden's motorcycle riders' series and a selection of English 
Internationals 1980-91 in colour (Rugby) (42).   Stored in 
cigarette card plastic pages, some with foxing, very good 
- uncirculated.  (165)  

 $60 

   3838 
  Cigarette card album,   containing military related cards, 
uniforms, ships, aircraft, guns (Allens Butter Menthols) 
(60); another album of 'fi lm stars' by John Player & Sons, 
complete set of fi fty in two albums, 110 cards.   Cards mostly 
extremely fi ne.  (110)  

 $100 

   3839 
  India,   selection of Hundi, mostly issued by Shree Ram Silk 
Mfg.Co. of Calcutta in denominations from 25 new paise to 
10 rupees, variously dated 1969 to 1986.   Mostly very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $60 

   3840 
  India,   Hundi, fi fty naye paise and one rupee, both issued 
by Orient Paper Mills Ltd, the fi rst through State Bank of 
India, Shahdol Branch and the second through Central Bank 
of India, Calcutta; another two rupees fi fty paise issued by 
Central Oil Company; three court documents each with 
Court Fee stamps affi xed ranging from one anna - one rupee 
and one document no.3973 with large, decorative pre-printed 
two rupees fee.   Good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $30 

   3841 
  Australia,   postal notes, Victoria 1/6 Wangaratta, 30 
nov 1944; 4/- Melbourne, Jan 1935; another, Collins St.   
Melbourne 19 Aug 1931?. A number of stains on fi rst and 
last note, last note made out to the 'Melbourne Numismatic 
Society' mostly fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)   

 $250 

   3842 
  Postal Note,   Queensland, two shillings and sixpence, 
A945935, Australian Army Canteen Services Only, Brisbane 
1 FE 45 signed L.B Shield, sponsored by Radio 4BH 'smokes 
for sick soldiers' Fund.   Glue backing paper on back centre 
and corners, very good.    

 $120 

   3843 
  Great Britain,   postal orders Elizabeth II ten shillings, 
Brentwood 19 Aug 1967; set, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60 pence and 
one pound, Ilfracombe, 7 July 1987; Jersey, Channel Islands 
one pound 21 dec 1979.   First order stained and piece missing 
top left corner otherwise,  fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 
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   3844 
  Postal notes,   Fiji, twenty cents; fi fty cents BA post offi ce 
15.3.2006; Thailand, fi ve, ten and twenty baht, 29-9-47 
(2004); Japan, fi fty and one hundred yen, counterfoils 
16.6.17 (2000's); Fiji, OHMS large letter (front) addressed to 
the Colonial Postmaster, Money Order Offi ce (1901), Suva, 
Fiji from Auckland Post Offi ce, CDS 'Auckland NZ 16 Oc 
01' CDS 'GPO Suva, Fiji, 21 Oct 01'; Australia, requisition 
for a 'Post Offi ce Order', payable at Cootamundra, NSW 
for £5, May 13 1916 with CDS 'Carrathoul, May 13 '16; 
plus envelope advertising postal notes.   Fine - uncirculated, 
the second last item rare.  (10)   

 $120 

   3845 
  Political advertising banknotes,   for Country National Party, 
1930s, Lyons vs Lang, fi duciary infl ation note for one million 
pounds to cash at Cranks Bank, printed by H.Pole & Co, 
Brisbane, all notes with same serial number Z5436S at left 
and mismatched Z543S6 at right, overprinted on back in 
red, 'Danger'.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   3846 
  Australian 'funny money',   a wide selection, including 
political, advertising, store, auction, food vouchers, discount 
and gift vouchers.   Mostly uncirculated.  (14)  

 $120 

   3847 
  N.S.W.   State Lottery No.1, consisted of '100,000 subscribers 
at 5s 3d', ticket No. 19251.   Fine and scarce.   

 $60 

 The fi rst NSW State Lottery was drawn on 20th August 1931.  

   3848 
  Collector calendars,   Larry Pickering satirical nude series 
1978-1992 inclusive, iconic series; Steve Parish Mountain 
Magic 1993 limited edition numbered box; The Complete 
Pirelli Calendar Book, fi rst published book edition, 1975, in 
slipcase (2) female form colour photography, printed one side 
of page only throughout, a classic with forward by David 
Niven; also, American Banknote Company, collectors limited 
edition reprint of authentic currency issued by private banks 
and businesses in U.S.A. prior to Civil War (5 sheets).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (23)  

 $100 

   3849 
  Coinage of Australia,   and Banknotes of Australia, framed 
colour prints of coins and notes history with information on 
each item, frame size of each 720mm x 510mm.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $50 

   3850 
  Group of 'Shell' collector cards, housed in six 'Prospect/
Picture Card Albums',   subjects include birds, shells, fi sh, 
coral, beetles, animals, native fl owers. Four albums complete, 
most cards uncirculated, albums some wear. (342) 

   $90 

   3851 
  U.S.A.,   basketball cards, a large collection mostly from 
the 1990s and among others includes Reggie Miller, Chris 
Mullin, Dan Mgerle, Christian Laettner, Larry Johnson, Scott 
Burrell, Charles Barkley and Wesley Person.   Stored in an 
Ultra-Pro Collectors card album, uncirculated.  (520)  

 $100 

   3852 
  U.S.A.,   basketball cards, a large and varied assortment 
mostly from the 1990s, includes most stars and teams, mostly 
different, includes some hard cased cards (5) and sets still in 
original packets (9) as well as an autographed Scott Burrell 
card and a Christian Laettner autographed card together 
with offi cial certifi cate of authenticity No.0144 of 1,000 
signed.   Several scarce cards, many still in cellophane wrapper, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (540 + 9 sets)  

 $150 

   3853 
  Masonic memorabilia,   including a selection of installation 
cards 1913 - 1969 from different lodges, a book (143 
pages) entitled 'Constitutions of the United Grand Lodge of 
Victoria, 1927', and the rules of 'The Loyal City of London 
Lodge' of the Independent Order of Odd fellows, London 
1888.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (lot)  

 $70 

   3854 
  Royal Family,   memorabilia mostly related to Prince Charles 
and Princess Diana, includes stamp set, all in a carton.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $80 

   3855 
  Union memorabilia,   membership books, cards, photos, 
includes Operative Painters and Decorators Union of 
Australia, NSW branch, membership booklets 1927 - 1940 
(6), rules, award; other unions (3); series of photos of 8 hour 
and related banners (8), various trades (12); The Federated 
Storemen & Packers Union of Australia, NSW branch 
fi nancial card 1923, Amalgamated Society of Carpenters 
& Joiners of Australasia 1920-21.   Mostly fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (36)  

 $100 

   3856 
  Unions,   a group of union membership cards 1931 - 1991 
from a wide selection of unions.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  
(39)   

 $100 

   3857 
  AFL 96th Grand Final,   souvenir tickets Eagles Vs Cats, 26 
September 1992 (89); 97th Grand Final, 25 September 1993 
(7), The Met/V Line.   Uncirculated.  (96)  

 $60 

   3858 
  Dunera document,   An Appeal for Justice and Humanity, 
conceived and written by a Camp 7 Hay, N.S.W. group 
transported on H.M.T.Dunera, six roneoed foolscap pages 
with a cover page, one of the few existing contemporary 
copies of original sent to various British and Australian 
statesmen or persons of importance.   Of great historical 
importance, fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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     3859 
  Dunera Statement,   complaint of treatment together with 
witness statements by internees of No 7 Camp, Eastern 
Command, N.S.W., to the High Commissioner of the United 
Kingdom in Australia, twelve roneoed foolscap pages with a 
cover page featuring a drawing of Camp 7 viewed through 
a port hole (of H.M.T.Dunera), one of the few existing 
contemporary copies of the original sent by the joint editorial 
of the Camp Leaders and the Legal Department of Camp 7, 
Hay.   Of great historical importance, fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 The inmates of Camp 7 initially were interned in England between May 
and July 1940 in consequence of general internment orders even though 
practically all were refugees of Nazi opression because of their religious 
beliefs. They were then transferred to Camps 7 and 8 at Hay, N.S.W. 
Australia, being transported on H.M.T.Dunera. 

    

 3860* 
  Australia,   WWII Internment Camp, Tatura, Victoria, POW 
letter dated 6 June 1941 and written in English, with attached 
sticker '3 Opened by Censor' and stamped '3 / Passed / By / 
Censor / 364' and stamp of 'Dead Letter Offi ce Melbourne 
3MR42', marked, 'George Lederer, E40027, Internment 
Camp, Orange, N.S.W. Australia', to an address in Sweden 
via Siberia, front stamped ' Passed By Censor / S.107', 
'Approved For Transmission / By Camp Commandant / 
O/??7', 'Not Transmissable / Service Suspended', 'Return to 
Sender'.   Tear at side of letter otherwise fi ne.   

 $300 

 George Lederer was a Dunera boy interred during WWII at camps in Hay 
and Tatura. He recalls that on 21 June 1942, about two weeks after he wrote 
this letter, war between Germany and the Soviet Union erupted and it is 
unlikely that the Transiberian railway was available for handling of regular 
mail. Whether the letter was returned from the Soviet border or somewhere 
along the route is unclear. The fact is that it was returned three months 
later, fi rst to Orange, then back to Hay and since those camps had been 
abandoned by that time it reached the sender, George Lederer, in September 
in the Camp at Tatura, Victoria. 

   3861 
  A selection of ration cards 1945-48;   identity card WWII; 
plus a group of advertising and related coupons, cards 
and booklets, also a partly completed 'Gold Star Coupon 
Collection Sheet' with seventy-eight coupons attached.   
Mostly very good - extremely fi ne.  (144)   

 $150 

   3862 
  War and Victory loan documents,   includes prospectus of 
Commonwealth of Australia £18,000,000, 4-1/2 percent 
war loan (2); second and third Victory Loan Applications; 
various war, savings certifi cate and national savings stamps, 
envelopes and forms.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (9)   

 $80 

   3863 
  Department of Railways,   N.S.W. souvinir ticket 'opening 
of the electrifi cation of the northern line to Gosford', 23rd 
January 1960; another, child, fi rst class; Department of Road 
Transport and Tramways NSW, omnibus weekly ticket for 
six return trips in the Newcastle area.   Fine - uncirculated 
and rare.  (3)   

 $130 

    

part

 3864* 
  Department of Road Transport and Tramways,   N.S.W., a 
large collection of Staff Tickets from many different Sydney 
tramlines, includes Narrabean Line (2); Neutral Bay Line 
(4); Northbridge Line (2); Taronga Park Line (4); Lane 
Cove Line (1); La Perouse  Line (1); Watsons Bay line (6); 
Waverly - Randwick Extension Line (3); Zetland Extension 
Line (1); Dowling St. Depot to Waterloo Junc, Line (8); 
Newcastle Lines, Waratah Line (2); Wallsend Line (4) all 
tickets different, for use to different junctions, depots, 
loops, terminus, avenues etc.   A very rare group, very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (38)  

 $400 

   3865 
  Government bus services,   NSW, set of twelve bus tickets 
from one penny to one shilling and sixpence (1938-1951) for 
use on 'Newcastle, NSW, buses', all with 'NC' 'Depot' for 
Newcastle buses.   Rare set mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   3866 
  Motoring,   a wide selection of road maps and guides, 
including Golden Fleece, Mobil, Caltex, Ampol, BP, 
Robinson's, Gregory's, NRMA and Department of Road 
Transport, covers many parts of Australia, also Robinson's 
New Guinea and Europe.   Fine - very fi ne.  (30)   

 $150 

   3867 
  New South Wales Government Railways,   passenger luggage 
labels (16), Australian National Railways - Tasmanian region 
(22); others Pando (2); military parcel post, Brisbane to 
Saigon (2).   Fine - uncirculated.  (40)   

 $100 

   3868  
  N.S.W.   Government Tramways, Sydney, pre-paid penny 
ticket with design of G.B 'old head' Queen Victoria penny 
block of six overprinted 'O.S' in red, variety printed in dark 
blue ink on light card, rare as a 'block of six'.   Uncirculated.  
(6)   

 $120 
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   3869 
  N.S.W.   Government Tramways, Sydney pre-paid penny 
ticket with design of G.B. 'old head' Queen Victoria penny, 
block of six overprinted 'O.S' in red. variety printed in light 
blue ink on light card, rare as a 'block of six'.   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   3870 
  N.S.W   Government Tramways, a group of tram tickets 
(1932-1951), a wide selection of values, varieties and 
depots including weekend 's' surcharge.   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (80)   

 $120 

   3871 
  N.S.W   Government Tramways, Sydney, pre-paid tickets, 
penny with design of G.B. 'old head' Queen Victoria, dark 
blue; another overprinted 'O.S'. in red; another light blue 
with 'N.E.S' overprinted in green (National Emergency 
Service); second type with arms of N.S.W, twopence in red; 
threepence in green; another overprinted 'P.M.G' in black; 
fi ve cents orange overprinted 'O.S', in black (2), another 
overprinted 'ambulance' in black. A rare group.   Good - 
uncirculated.  (9)  

 $120 

   3872 
  The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Company Limited,  
 annual reports for the years 1921, 1922, 1924, 1925, 1927 
to 1936, 1938 and 1939.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, a rare 
group.  (16)   

 $130 

   3873 
  Queensland transportation tickets,   includes Queensland 
and N.S.W. Railways reserved seat tickets (3); Queensland 
Railways second class (male) adult season ticket; Redcliffe-
Petrie Motor Service 4/-; Lutwyche Bus Service (three values); 
Queensland Railways 9d; Queensland Bus Prop. Assn, fi ve 
different; Scarboro Bus service, one shilling and sixpence 
single; Black and White Buses, one shilling and fourpence; 
City of Rockhampton Omnibus Service, three cents to 
thirty-fi ve cents (sixteen values), sixpence to tenpence (four 
different); Mackay Bus Service.   Fine to very fi ne.  (40)  

 $120 

   3874 
  Rockhampton City Council,   Bus tickets, monthly 'through 
ticket - two routes only - adults 6d' black print on red card 
(115 x 62mm); City of Rockhampton 'Weekly concession-
three sections 6/3d, black print on orange card (105 x 42 mm) 
set of six tickets 3d to 1/- (6); school concession ticket-one 
route (2), fi rst two rare.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

   3875 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   toll tickets, complete set of six, 
consisting of 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1/3 and 1/6, second issue (wide 
tickets wth large colour bands 1938 - 1940).   A rare set, very 
good - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $120 

   3876 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   N.S.W. Government Tramways, 
set of tickets of all values from penny to ninepence, includes 
two different types of penny, threepence, sevenpence and 
eightpence, some with Sunday Surcharge (red 'S').   Scarce 
set, very good - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   3877 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   Department of Main Roads, N.S.W, 
set of six toll tickets for 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1/3 and 1/6, third 
issue (wide tickets with narrow colour bands 1940-1945).   
A rare set, fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $120 

   3878 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   special 'Souvenir Tickets, Harbour 
Bridge Celebrations 1932-1982' 2d (child) and 4d with 
matching serial Nos. '0009' to commemorate the Bridge's 
50th anniversary; plus a special postcard with 50th 
anniversary cancellation, '19 mar. 1982'.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

   3879 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   toll voucher, for motor vechiles, 
black print on white paper (140 x 85mm), overprinted 'no 
charge' in black ink, another but printed 'no charge' details 
of date, vehicle rego., drivers name, number of passengers 
and type of vechile to be fi lled in and signed.   Rare, extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)   

 $80 

   3880 
  Tram,   train, bus and ferry guides, timetables, postcards, 
tickets, letters, receipts, maps, fi rst and last day covers; 
showboat Kalang brochure and map noted, also last tram 
cover for Sydney, Ballarat and Bendigo and eastern suburbs 
opening, all Australian, a wide selection, includes several 
nice period items.   Good - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $120 

   3881 
  Travel Pass,   a letter note (204mm x 126mm) from The 
University of Sydney dated Dec 5th 1922 and issued to 
Dorothy Hunt, a year II arts student, to enable her to 
travel on the Sydney ferries between Circular Quay and 
Longueville, signed by Dorothy Hunt and by the University 
Warden and Registrar.   Good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $30 

   3882 
  Urban Transit Authority Sydney,   complete? set of combined 
'Bus and Ferry' tickets from 15 cents to two dollars ten 
cents, includes two different 35 cents, 50 cents and 70 cents, 
most state for 'North Shore Wharves' and 'buses south of 
Narrabeen Lagoon'.   A rare set extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(18)   

 $80 

   3883 
  Victoria,   Victorian Taxi-Bus services Melbourne to Kew, 
Northcote, Brighton, Lakes Entrance tickets for 5d, 5d, 9d, 
25/- in pairs (8); Melbourne & Victorian Tramways Board 
2d ticket, pair; Tasmania, Transport Commission, Trans 
Derwent ferry tickets adult, child; Bellerive Ferry Service, 
adult, student, child set of 3; motivational sales promotions, 
South Melbourne, decimal changeover educational notes, 1, 
2, 10 & 20 dollars set; Victorian Railways, Albert Park and 
Melbourne, monthly ticket, fi rst class, to 1 Dec 1906.   Last 
item very good, others mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $100 
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   3884 
  Derwent Bank,   Campbell Town, cheque, 8 November 1838, 
white paper with ornate scroll pattern at left side with name 
beside vertically, Derwent Bank, pay William Murray Esq, 
endorsed on back.   Very fi ne.   

 $60 

 Together with World Coin News article dated August 26, 1980 on Tasmanian 
cheque collecting. 

   3885 
  Bank of New South Wales,   Third of Exchange, Melbourne 
19th June 1855, for £470: 13:5; two others same date but 
on brokers paper (!) by Sands & Kenny Sydney both of same 
date as previous 19th June 1855, one for ship Essex other 
'Anglesey'.   Quarter folds otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   3886 
  Union Bank of Australia,   Third of Exchange, Nelson 10th 
April 1861 E. Buxton, fi fty pounds. Hand written bill or 
cheque with two shillings embossed duty stamp Chettenham 
Dec 2nd 1828 for £24/10/-.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3887 
  Commercial Bank of Van Diemens Land,   Second of 
Exchange, 28 Feby 1868; The National Bank of Australasia, 
Second of Exchange, 15th October 1891; Commercial 
Bank of South Australia, Adelaide, 18- unused cheque; The 
Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, Boulder, 18/1/1907; 
The Chartered Bank of India Australia & China, Shanghai (3, 
all in 1940, all different types); Van Diemens Land, historic 
letter 30 March 1840 to the Right Reverand Strachan; 
promissory note, Cheadle, Staffs., 27 March 1888.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (9)  

 $90 

   3888 
  Australian cheques,   a wide selection including, the City 
Bank of Sydney 187.; Commercial Bank of Australia Ltd, 
Melbourne; The English Scottish & Australian Bank Ltd, 
Moss Vale; Bank N.S.W., Dunidoo, another Forbes; another 
'On Account of the Public Service NSW'; Commercial 
Bank, Melbourne; Commercial Banking Co of Sydney Ltd; 
The National Bank of Australasia Ltd (for the Broken Hill 
Proprietary Co ltd), used and unused.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(19)   

 $90 

   3889 
  Ingenio Australia,   Havana, Cuba, credit note no.652, 31 
May 1876; U.S.A., Bank of Burlington, cheques, 1848, 1849; 
Commercial Bank Burlington, 1853; Burlington Savings 
Bank, 1859 (2, consecutive numbers); Grocers & Producers 
Bank, Providence, Rhode Island, 1879; Curwensville Bank, 
Pennsylvania, 1904; The First National Bank of Ayer, 
Massachussets, 1918; American Exchange in Europe, 
London, 188-, ten pounds specimen; State Bank of India, 
specimen travellers cheques, fi fty rupees, one hundred rupees 
(2).   The American Exchange note torn and poor, the rest fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $80 

   3890 
  Australian cheques,   including the Commercial Bank of 
Australia Ltd, Melbourne; The Queensland National Bank 
Ltd, Brisbane; The English Scottish & Australian Bank Ltd, 
Moss Vale; The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney 
Ltd, Five Dock, Delegate NSW, Beaufort VIC; The Bank of 
New South Wales Sydney, Forbes, Croydon, North Auburn, 
Dunedoo and 'On the account of the Public Service NSW'; 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sydney, Glen-Huntley 
VIC; Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia, Double 
Bay, Northbridge, NSW, Geelong, Toorak VIC; Australia and 
New Zealand Bank Ltd, Ashfi eld; Rural Bank, Coonamble; 
the National Bank of Australia Ltd, Rydalmere; the National 
Bank, Emerald Qld.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(22)  

 $80 

   3891 
  Australian cheques,   including the Commercial Bank of 
Australia Ltd, Melbourne; The Queensland National Bank 
Ltd, Brisbane; The English Scottish & Australian Bank Ltd, 
Moss Vale; The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney 
Ltd, Five Dock, Delegate NSW, Beaufort VIC; The Bank of 
New South Wales Sydney, Forbes, Croydon, North Auburn, 
Dunedoo and 'On the account of the Public Service NSW'; 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Sydney, Glen-Huntley 
VIC; Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia, Double 
Bay, Northbridge, NSW, Geelong, Toorak VIC; Australia and 
New Zealand Bank Ltd, Ashfi eld; Rural Bank, Coonamble; 
the National Bank of Australia Ltd, Rydalmere; the National 
Bank, Emerald Qld.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(22)  

 $80 

   3892 
  Cheques,   bills of exchange, all issued from Melbourne, four 
months after date 1.11.1886 for £11.0.0 'stopped cheque' 
with additional sticker 'for collection and return by warrant'; 
another, 1.8.1888 for £14.13.6 with additional 'stopped 
cheque' sticker from Commercial Bank of Australia, another 
5.4.1889 for £160.18.10; another 25.3.1891 for £73.13.1; 
another, 31.8.1891 for £67.13.11; sola three months after 
date 1.12.1913 for £7.2.7, all with additional bank stamps 
and endorsements, some with duty stamps.   Fine - very fi ne.  
(6)  

 $150 

   3893 
  Bills of exchange and cheques,   all issued from Melbourne, 
Edward Baines four months after date 1.8.1887 for £15.18.6; 
McEwan & Co Ltd four months after date 1.5.1893, 
£8.17.6; John Darling & Son, sola of exchange, 5.5.1896 
for £20.14.9; Beath, Shiss & Co, fi ve months after date 
7.2.1905, £48.11.0; Colonial Bank of Australasia Ltd cheque 
for £66.3.3, 19.11.1918, all with duty stamps, bank stamps 
and endorsements.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

   3894 
  Cheques and bills of exchange,   all issued from Melbourne, 
sola of exchange, 19.12.1888 for £10 sterling; promise to 
pay 1.4.1889 for £33.3.8 stg; 14.4.1893 for £11.11.0 stg; 
5.1.1913 for £25.0.0 stg; 22.1.1906 for £5.9.1, most with 
impressed duty stamps and endorsements, interesting lot.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)   

 $150 
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   3895 
  Cheques,   bills of exchange. all issued from Melbourne, four 
months after date 23.3.1889 for £17.14.9; sight pay to order 
30.5.1914 for £11.16.9; three months after date 1.3.1893 for 
£25.0.0; three months after date 1.3.1913 for £6.15.10; fi rst 
of exchange 21.3.1929 for £3450.9.  11, all with duty stamps, 
bank stamps and endorsements. Fine - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   3896 
  Cheques,   Australian Bank, Melbourne, 19-, unissued; 
Colonial Bank of Australasia, Birregurra (Victoria), 1893; 
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, London, 1915; The 
Punjab Banking Company Limited, Mian Mir, 18-, unissued; 
State Bank of India, Travellers Cheques, specimen, fi fty rupees 
and one hundred rupees, 19-, both unissued; Directcon Der 
Disconto-Gesellschaft, Frankfort O/Main, 1924; personal 
letter dated Sept 1, 1909, Lansdowne Bendigo, reference 
is made to a large military presence in the school hall for a 
funeral attended by three or four hundred people, far more 
than the local church hall could hold.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   3897 
  The Bank of New South Wales,   sixty days sight of this 
second of exchange, Melbourne, 10.7.1897 for £241.5.5; 
another, Melbourne, 4.10.1898 for £99.3.0; English, Scottish 
and Australian Bank Limited, pay on demand, Melbourne, 
16.10.1911, £41.14.0, all payable in London.   Very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (3)   

 $120 

   3898 
  New South Wales cheques,   The Bank of New South Wales, 
Junee, Mar 5th 1898; The Union Bank of Australia Limited, 
Junee, March 3rd 1909; Commonwealth Bank of Australia, 
Crookwell, 1st June 1938, UK currency bank draft stamped 
in red, 'Duplicate'; The Bank of Australasia, Crookwell, UK 
currency bank drafts (3) dated 4 Apr 1938, 12 Apr 1938 
and 26 Apr 1938.   The fi rst with foxing otherwise fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

   3899 
  Cheques,   The Bank of Victoria Limited, Prahran, 14th Sept 
1922 AD 652554; The Bank of Australasia, Coburg, 27-
8-1924 A8,118; Rural Bank of New South Wales, Sydney, 
unused, pre 1966, all with stub attached, large 29660, small 
A 236540, Windsor, small C (unnumbered); The Commercial 
Bank of Australasia Limited, travellers cheque for Australian 
ten pounds, A20684, undated, punch hole paid; promissory 
note, Waters Trading Co to Australia and New Zealand 
Bank Limited for Nobbys Peanut Products, Melbourne, 
7th July 1960, Victoria and W.A. revenue stamps attached, 
endorsed on back; New Zealand, Timaru, 4 January 1887, 
No.86 payable at Colonial Investment Coy, Dunedin.   Overall 
very fi ne.  (8)   

 $100 

   3900 
  Commonwealth Bank of Australia,   London, 1 April 1936, 
form letter for introduction of pounds sterling travellers 
cheques with specimen of £10 printed thereon; A Story of 
Australian Paper Money, collection with 18 of 20 facsimile 
historic notes, by The Australian, with booklet and in original 
envelope; petrol ration tickets, Commonwealth of Australia, 
two gallons, valid to 30 Sept 1948, Commonwealth Liquid 
Fuel Control Board, one gallon, undated; Commonwealth 
of Australia, one thousand pounds (GV), facsimile; Tatts 
Grand National Hurdle Race 1899, prize lottery application; 
Australian one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty dollar facsimile notes 
with Chinese overprint; NAB Australia, traveller cheques for 
ten, twenty and fi fty Australian dollars, specimens in folder, 
April 1972; Antarctic Overseas Exchange Ltd, specimen set 
of fi ve, ten, fi fty and one hundred dollars, redeemable in 
US dollars up to 31/12/2010; world notes, Czechoslovakia 
specimens (P.24s, 52s), Fiji, penny, 1942 (P.47a), Philippines 
specimen fi fty piso, 1999 (cf.P.183c); Philatelic Numismatic 
Cover, 1997 Bradman; Australian pre-decimal coinage, 
halfpenny - fl orin in BP wallet; Australian two cents trial 
sample blank with Royal mint mark on obverse and reverse.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (42)  

 $100 

   3901 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   cheques drawn by Department 
of Works on Reserve Bank of Australia, Canberra, all dated 
in the 1960s.   Very fi ne.  (approx 1900)    

 $50 

   3902 
  Banking documents,   ANZ Banking Group, colourful and 
decorative offi cial invitations (285mm x 210mm) to the 
opening of the ANZ Centre, 103 Macquarie Street Branch, 
Hobart, 12 August 1992, together with accompanying, also 
colourful, entree card, (3 sets).   Uncirculated.  (6 items)  

 $60 

 The colonial two storey building at 103 Macquarie Street, Hobart was 
restored by the ANZ Banking Group for use as a branch offi ce. There is an 
image of the premises on the invitation. 

Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3903 
  U.S.A.,   promissory notes, The Bank of the United States, 
Philadelphia, no.8894, Decr 15th 1840, one thousand 
dollars; handwritten note, November 1, 1866, with revenue 
stamp, signed by making his (Joseph Anderson) mark, 
notation on back; monthly statement, Cincinnati, Apl 1st, 
1867, notated, signed and stamped by notary and with 
revenue stamp; Petersburg Savings & Insurance Company, 
Virginia, Nov 20th 1915, fi ve thousand dollars, with a series 
of entries on back and fi ve revenue stamps; Citizens State 
Bank, Grainfi eld, Kansas, Jany 1, 1917, one hundred dollars, 
stamped on back three times.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   3904 
  Travellers Cheques,   The Commercial Banking Company of 
Sydney Limited complete 'Specimen' set containing 10, 20, 
and 50 dollars 'Australian currency' '000000' on original 
offi cial folders of issue.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $130 
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   3905 
  Travellers Cheques,   for several different groups, some 
with photographic samples others with specimen cheques, 
namely for Bank of Tokyo, Citicorp, First National City 
Bank, American Express (6, US$20, Canadian $20, £10stg, 
SWF100, two blank cheques), Lloyds Bank (5, two pounds - 
fi fty pounds), Deutscher Reisescheck (3, 50DM, 100DM and 
500DM), Thomas Cook (6, A$50, Canadian $20, US$10 and 
US$500, £20 and £100 stg); also facsimile prints of Canadian 
Pacifi c (3 x twenty dollars) and Canadian Imperial Bank 
(3 x Overseas Money Order), Overseas Chinese Banking 
Corp, all overprinted Specimen.   Uncirculated.  (24 cheques, 
2 facsimile sheets, 18 folders/sheets)  

 $100 

 Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3906 
  Travellers cheques,   Australia, Commercial Bank of Australia 
5, 10 pounds 1955, 1964; National Bank of A'sia 10, 20, 
50 dollars 1975; The Savings Bank of South Australia 10, 
20, 50 dollars 1974 - 76; Great Britain, National Provincial 
Bank 5, 10, 20 pounds 1963; 2, 10, 20 pounds 1964-65; 
Lloyds Bank Ltd 20, 50 pounds, 1979 - 81.   All used, mostly 
extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $80 

   3907 
  Travellers Cheques,   Commercial Banking Company of 
Sydney, Australian currency, two, fi ve and ten pounds, 1957; 
same again with some details altered, 1961; ten, twenty 
and fi fty dollars, 1965; same again with some changes, date 
uncertain (2 sets); printed example of 1974 issue design.   
Folders very fi ne, notes uncirculated.  (6 folders/cards, 21 
notes)  

 $60 

 Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection.  

   3908 
  Travellers Cheques,   all Australian currency,  English Scottish 
and Australian Bank, two, fi ve and ten pounds, pre 1958; fi ve 
and ten pounds, c.1958; twenty pounds, 1958 (introduction 
of this value); ten, twenty, fi fty dollars (inaugural decimal 
issues); ten, twenty, fi fty dollars, 1968.   All attached to 
relevant folders/circular, folders fine - very fine, notes 
uncirculated and some scarce.  (5 folders, 12 notes)  

 $60 

 Decimal notes issued December 1965 ready for use in February 1966 when 
decimal currency introduced to Australia. Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3909 
  Travellers Cheques,   Bank of New South Wales, fi fty dollars 
Australian, (2) 1971 issue; foreign exchange, sterling, cheque 
form (3); Westpac Banking Corporation, twenty, fi fty, one 
hundred and two hundred dollars Australian, 1986 (3 sets), 
all overprinted Specimen; other forms and folders.   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (11 items plus attached notes)  

 $60 

 Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3910 
  Travellers Cheques,   Thomas Cook, specimen notes, 1972-
1984, in offi cial cards, for the following currencies, Canadian 
dollars, Deutsche Bank (2 different), French francs, Hong 
Kong dollars, pounds sterling (2 different), Japanese yen, 
U.S.dollars (6 different), Dutch guilders; same but in 
offi cial folders, French francs, sterling, U.S., Canadian and 
Australian dollars, Hong Kong dollars, Japanese yen; 1965 
booklet.   All notes overprinted Specimen, uncirculated.  (36 
notes + folders/cards)  

 $150 

 Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3911 
  Travellers Cheques,   specimen notes in offi cial folders, Bank 
of Scotland, 1995, twenty and fi fty pounds; another but 
1978, fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty pounds; Co-operative Bank, 
Co-operative Wholesale Society Ltd, 1963 (no folder); two, 
fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty pounds; another but 1965, two, fi ve, 
ten, twenty pounds; another but 1970, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, 
fi fty pounds; Lloyds Bank, 1973, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty 
pounds; Westminster Bank, 1962, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty 
pounds; another for same values but 1965.   Corner torn on 
1963 Co-operative Bank issues, second last folder of notes 
with centre ripples, otherwise all uncirculated.  (35 notes in 
7 batches)  

 $150 

 Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection. 

   3912 
  Traveller's Cheques,   Bank of America, two 'Specimen' U.S. 
20 dollars 711 831253, 422 456 781, on offi cial folder of 
issue (1965 issue) with details of use in 3 languages; Canadian 
Pacifi c Express Company, three 'Specimen' U.S. 20 dollars 
printed on card of issue (series, 61, 71, 83); U.S.A., Specimen 
Cheques, National Bank of Detroit also overprinted 'No 
longer in use'; First Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee; 
New England Merchants National Bank overstamped 'void'; 
European-American Bank and Trust Company, New York; 
plus Bank of South Pacifi c limited.   All cancelled 'specimen' 
or void, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

 


